
  

  

  

  

          

EN 2015 | 17 [| 01 | 26 P000383 Ñ N 

o po ol :    

    

  

QUITO, A 26 DE ENERO DEL 2.015 
A.l. 

PROTOCOLIZACIÓN DE LA COMPULSA DE LA COPIA 

CERTIFICADA Y DELA TRADUCCION DE LA COPIA 

CERTIFICADA DE DOCUMENTOS DE LA COMPAÑÍA 

SIEMENS S.A. 

CUANTÍA: INDETERMINADA 

(DI 2 COPIAS)



PROLOCOL PACO 

SEÑOR NOTARIO: , 

t 9 / € / 
CUA y 

SDra. Belén Orti 

Mat. 17-2001-306 

 



A CC ERTIFEDOS * CERTIFIED COPY 
Handelsregister B des Abteilung B Nummer der Firma: 
Amtsgerichts Múnchen Wiedergabe des aktuellen HRB 6684 

Registerinhalts 
Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 

re
 
wa
 

a 

  

  

Selte 1 von 10       
  

1. Anzahl der bisherigen Eintragungen: 

130 

2. a) Firma: 

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

b) Sitz, Niederlassung, inlándische Gescháftsanschrift, empfangsberechtigte Person, Zweigniederlassungen: 

Berlin und Múnchen 

Gescháftsanschrift: Wittelsbacher Platz 2, 80333 Múnchen 

c) Gegenstand des Unternehmens: 

Herstellung, Vertrieb und Lieferung von industriellen Erzeugnissen auf den Gebieten Elektrotechnik und Elektronik, des 

Maschinenbaus, der Feinmechanik sowie verwandter Technik, einschlieflich der Forschung und Entwicklung auf diesen 

Gebieten, Entwicklung und Projektierung, Vertrieb, Lieferung, Montage und Inbetriebsetzung von branchen- und 

kundenspezifischen Systemen, Lósungen und Anlagen auf den Gebieten der Elektrotechnik und Elektronik, des 
Maschinenbaus, Feinmechanik sowie verwandter Technik, Erbringung von industriellen und anderen 

gescháftsbezogenen Dienstleistungen 

). Grund- oder Stammkapital: 

2.643.000.000,00 EUR 

h a) Allgemeine Vertretungsregelung: 

Die Gesellschaft wird durch zwei Vorstandsmitglieder oder durch ein Vorstandsmitglied gemeinsam mit einem 
Prokuristen vertreten. 

b) Vorstand, Leitungsorgan, gescháftsfiihrende Direktoren, persónlich haftende Gesellschafter, . 

Gescháftstiihrer, Vertretungsberechtigte und besondere Vertretungsbefugnis: 

Vorstand: Dr. Busch, Roland, Múnchen, *22.11.1964 

Vorstand: Davis, Lisa, Houston, Texas / Vereinigte Staaten, *15.10.1963 

Vorstand: Helmrich, Klaus, Múnchen, *24.05.1958 

Vorstandsvorsitzender: Kaeser, Josef, Arnbruck, *23.06.1957 
Vorstand: Dr. Requardt, Hermann, Erlangen, *11.02.1955 
Vorstand: Dr. Russwurm, Siegfried, Michelau-Lettenreuth, *27.06.1963 

Vorstand: Dr. Thomas, Ralf P., Marloffstein, *07.03.1961 

Prokura: 

Gesamtprokura gemeinsam mit einem Vorstandsmitglied oder einem anderen Prokuristen: 
Aga, Ánshooman, Núrnberg, *02.07.1975 

Alipur-Ghazani, Michaela, Múnchen, *21.07.1969 

Amedick, Jurgen, Núrnberg, *12.02.1959 
Apitzsch, Hannes, Erlangen 
Dr. Atiya, Sami, Bubenreuth, *04.02.1964 

Axmann, Michael, Regensburg, *29.10.1960 

Dr. Bartl, Júrgen, Múnchen, *07.10.1970 

Bartmann, Uwe, Mannheim, *21.01.1966 

Bauer, Pierre, Berlin, *22.05.1985 

Bayer, Wolfgang, Berlin, *14.05.1952



  

Handelsregister B des Abteilung B 
Amtsgerichts Múnchen Wiedergabe des aktuellen 

Registerinhalts 
Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 

   
der Firm 
HRB 66€ 

  

  Seite 2 von 10       

Becker, Michael, Erlangen, *24,12.1962 

Beitz, Wolfgang, Erlangen, *26.09,1962 

Bernwieser, Georg, Bad Heilbrunn, *05.08.1957 

Dr. Biendarra, Guido, Denkendorf, *26.06.1967 

Bienert, Veronika, Feldafing, *19.03.1973 

Bindl, Christian, Haimhausen, *12.08.1970 
Dr. Bischoff, Jórg, Bad Aibling, *19.08.1965 

Blaim, Karl, Oberschneiding, *16.12.1965 

"Dr. Bleiweif, Christian, Múnchen, *20.04.1971 

Blos, Edwin, Zug/Schweiz, *01.07.1960 

Dr. Bock, Yves, Erlangen, "02.06.1972 

Bold, Alois, Grossenseebach, *13.04.1951 

Dr. Bonn, Volkmar, Puschendorf, *20.06.1961 

Dr. Brachert, Sebastian, Múnchen 
Dr. Brandes, Júrgen, Bubenreuth, *17.03.1961 

Breutmann, Thorsten, Herxheim, *18.09.1972 

Buchs, Hartmut, Bocholt, *24.04.1966 
Dr. Burgard, Jens, Móhrendorf, *25.10.1966 

Butze, Dirk, Dreieich, *06.08,1963 

Dr. Bóckel, Thomas, Núrnberg, *23.01.1959 
Dr. Bóttcher, Georg, Múnchen, *22.02.1972 

Dr. Búchner, Frank, Leipzig, 15.12.1955 

Búker, Michael, Konstanz, *12.10.1966 

Chalons-Browne, Roland, Múnchen, *15.04,1956 

Christian, Ralf, Erlangen, *28.02.1964 : 

Cremer, Arnulf, Essen, *26.02.1959 
Dawidowsky, Tim, Hetzles, *03.08.1966 

Dearborn, Charles, Erlangen, *10.09.1952 

Dehio, Jan-Erik, Grúnwald, *25.11.1964 

Dengler, Sigrid, Múnchen, *12.02.1965 

Dr. Diekmann, Benjamin, Forchheim 

Dietzel, Andreas, Gauting 
von Drathen, Mariel, Múnchen, *05.07.1971 

Dr. Dudel, Bernd, Baldham, *07.04.1971 

Dúsel, Mirko, Cadolzburg, *05.08.1968 

Eickhoff, Jórn, Múnchen, *03.03.1974 

Dr. Eickholt, Jochen, Starnberg, *26.01.1962 

Erb, Gunter, Núrnberg, *26.07.1954 

Ernst, Jórg, Móhrendorf, *29.03,1967 

Fischer, Martin, Erlangen, *08.10.1976 

Dr. Fischer, Roland, limúnster, 09.08.1962 

Dr. Flesch, Karin, Múnchen, *09.10.1967 

Franke, Ralf-Michael, Erlangen, *21.04.1958 

Frenking, Michael, Brúhl, *01.07.1954 

Dr. Fuchs, Gisela, Deisenhofen, *03.06,1956 

Fúnfstúck, Britta, Núrnberg, *30.09.1972 

Dr. Ganten, Ted Oliver, Erlangen, *25.08.1970 

Dr. Gaus, Norbert, Núrnberg, *06.05.1961 

Dr. Gebhard, Joachim, Landshut, *18.09.1954 

Gloeckner, Felix Andreas, Gráfelfing, *27.01.1972 

Gollwitzer, Michael, Múnchen, *16.11.1959 

Dr. Greissinger, Christian, Núrnberg, *11.11.1971 

Dr. Griem, Harald, Spardorf, *11.02.1966 

Gropp-Stadler, Susanne, Eichenau, *18.09.1968 

Grossmann, Matthias, Gauting, "24.06.1969 

Guntermann, Ralf, Dússeldorf, *22.06.1957 

Haetzel, Bernd, Frankfurt, *15.01.1966 

Hartung, Andre, Erlangen, *11.06.1 969 - 

Hartwig, Niels, Erlangen  



  

  Nummer der Firma: ister B des Abteilung B Handelsregister 9 HRB 6684 Amtsgerichts Múnchen Wiedergabe des aktuellen 
Registerinhalts 

Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 

  

Seite 3 von 10     
  3 

Hasselbacher, Ralph, Múnchen, *07.06.1964 

Dr. Hauenschild, Rainer, Dirmstein, *16.05.1955 

Dr. Heckenberger, Wolfgang, Múnchen, *21.03.1961 
Dr, Heimbach, Stephan, Anzing, *20.06.1961 

Dr. Heimsch, Wolfgang, Múnchen, *01.09.1957 
Heinz, Andre, Múnchen, *06.01.1973 

Hermann, Wolfgang, Múnchen, *11.01.1965 

Herweck, Peter, Heroldsberg, *13.08.1966 

Dr. Heuring, Wolfgang, Moos-Iznang, *20.05.1959 

Dr. Hoffmann, Andreas, Múnchen, *13.01.1964 
Hoke, Dirk, Heroldsberg, *02.04.1969 

Homering, Christian, Múnchen, *29.06.1964 

Dr. Hommel, Ulf, Erlangen, *14.06.1971 

Horn, Peter, Herzogenaurach, *25.05.1970 

Huber, Anton, Viernheim 

Hundehege, Monika, Múnchen, *04.11.1968 

Huppert, Hans-Rolf, Múnchen, *16.11.1972 
Dr. Háring, Jórg, icking, *25.02.1970 

Dr. Hóhns, Stefan, Bubenreuth, *09.01.1971 

Hortreiter, Dieter, Neubiberg, *18.01.1961 
Jacob, Thomas, Múnchen 

Jaksch, Roland, Múnchen, *01.10.1953 

Dr. Jamrath, Thomas, Múnchen 

Dr. Kaeser, Christian, Múnchen, *13.02.1973 

Dr. Kaindl, Arthur, Marloffstein, *01.03.1968 
Kalbitz, Sabine, Múnchen, *31.05.1968 

Kalden, Hans-Joachim, Stuttgart, *07.01.1957 
Karge, Peter, Berlin, *14.02.1961 

Dr. Kassner, Michael, Nackenheim/Mainz, *07.11.1953 

Kaul, Karlheinz, Neunkirchen, *16.12.1956 

Dr. Kayser, Horst-J, Erlangen, *16.12.1960 

Kehlenbeck, Bernd, Erlangen, *09.02.1964 
Dr. Kefler, Axel, Múnchen, *22.09.1970 

Kiener, Franz, Gauting, “08.02.1961 7 

Kiesel, Klaus-Armin, Hemhofen, *02.05.1955 

Dr. Kleinjohann, Norbert, Burgthann, *26.05.1954 
Kleverbeck, Ralf, Essen, *10.08.1959 
Dr. Koebke, Max, Duisburg, *26.04,1971 

Dr. Kolem, Heinrich, Eggolsheim-Neuses, *13.05.1956 
Kronen, Karlheinz, Karlsruhe, *29.04.1955 

Kugel, Janina, Múnchen, *12.01.1970 
Kumpfmúller, Hans-Georg, Gleiszellen-Gleishorbach, "24.03.1954 
Kurz, Birgit, Starmberg, *01.04.1972 

Kusch, Danie!, Móhrendorf, "21.01.1974 
Kóhler, Júrgen, Ditzenbach, *17.08.1956 

Lang, Peter, Memmelsdorf, "01.12.1955 
Dr. Lenhard, Frank, Penzberg, *26.05.1968 
Lenz, Bernhard, Neunkirchen, *25.08.1954 

Leubner, Thomas, Puchheim, *19.01.1964 
Lichtenberg, Eva-Maria, Bamberg, *06.01.1969 
Dr. Liehr, Júrgen, Múnchen, *30.06.1964 
Lindenmayr, Barbara, Berlin 

Linsenmeier, Marc, Núrnberg, *10.08.1978 

Lopez, Miguel-Angel, Obertshausen-Hausen, *20.01.1965 
Lueg, Kai-Eberhard, Múnchen, *12.04.1963 

Maas, Theo, Voerde, *15.08.1957 

Dr. Mahnke, Alexander, Dússeldorf, *08.03.1968 

Dr. Maier, Antonia, Múnchen, *13.03.1969 

Maier, Daniel, Dachau, *01.05.1971



  

Handelsregister B des 
Amtsgerichts Múnchen Wiedergabe des aktuellen HRB 668 

Registerinhalts 
Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 A) 

Abteilung B Nummer der Firm: 

  

  

  Seite 4   von 10   
o LO Ln 

do Ny 
Í 

yl 
  

Matthe, Andreas, Mintraching-Scheuer, *04.05.1962 
May, Stephan, Forchheim, *08.05.1963 

Meinzer, Roland, Gauting, *14.10.1958 

Meitinger, Erhard, Oberhaching, *11.12.1957 
Meixner, Willibald, Hilpoltstein, “04.12.1964 

Dr. Mende, Daniel Tobias, Ismaning, *12.05.1973 
Meyer, Herbert, Essen, *09.09.1956 

Dr. Molnar, Peter, Núrnberg, *15.05.1973 

Dr. Montag, Bernd, Bamberg, *16.04.1969 

Dr. Moosmayer, Klaus, Erlangen, *17.09.1968 

Dr. Moritz, Norbert, Erlangen, *22.09.1962 

Moschko, Stefan, Berlin, *01.07.1960 

Dr. Mrosik, Jan, Lauf a.d. Pegnitz, "16.09.1964 

Mundani, Dagmar, Múnchen 
Dr. Muttelsee-Schón, Bettina, Múnchen, *28.08.1962 

Maárzendorfer, Walter, Erlangen, '*14.03.1958 

Dr. Múller-Huschke, Wolfgang, Erlangen 

Naser, Martin, Múnchen, *23.02.1965 

Dr. Natter, Beatrix, Dachau, *01.09.1960 

Dr. Niehage, Udo, Rimbach, *11.11.1954 

Nilsson, Lennart, Dússeldorf, *12.12.1957 

Novak, Dan Paul, Meerbusch, *12.06.1972 

: Nuber, Wilhelm, Putzbrunn, *06.10.1959 
Dr. Ohnesorge, Bernd, Erlangen, *19.06.1969 

Platsch, Matthias, Karlsruhe, *06.03.1968 

Pokorny, Dietmar, A-Wien, *10.03.1964 

Popp, Michael, Núrnberg, *15.06.1971 
Dr. Preufi, Inge, Erlangen, *17.08,1955 

Dr. Ramming, Wolfgang, Erlangen, “23.01.1974 

Dr. Rathjen, Olaf, Burgthann, *30.01,1961 

Rathmann, Thomas, Fúrth, *25.08.1964 

Reichle, Michael, Adelsdorf, *29.03.1970 

Reinhard, Norbert, Erlangen, *09.09.1954 
Reinhold, Martin, Gmund/Tegernsee, *09:03.1967 

Rihm, Peter, Amberg, *09.04.1958 
Dr. Royla, Pascal, Ebershausen, *26.08.1971 

Rupprecht, Hans-Peter, Planegg, *20.09.1954 
Sanders, Gernot, Gróbenzell, *25.04.1960 

Sarcletti, Gúnter, Poxdorf, *17.02.1956 
Schaffer, Thomas, Múnchen, *01.12.1958 

Dr. Schaller, Stefan, Róttenbach, *22.05.1969 

Dr. Schick, Werner, Múnchen, *25.04.1963 

Dr. Schieffer, Frank, Múnchen, *15.01.1969 

Dr. Schmalful, Elisabeth, Gauting, *16.01.1952 

Schmid, Michael, Steinhóring, *31.03.1970 
Schmidt, Holger, Erlangen, *11.02.1964 

Schmidt, Johannes, Núrnberg, *31.03.1958 

Dr. Schmitt, Otmar, Eichenau, *10.09.1951 

Dr. Schmitz, Jochen, Icking, *12.04,1966 
Schneider, Olaf, Oberhaching, *22.01.1971 

Schneider, Stephan, Sauerlach, *22.03.1958 

Scholz, Christoph, Herzogenaurach, *21.01.1967 

Dr. Schreiner, Nicola, Múnchen, *22.04.1971 

Schriek, Uwe, Berlin, *13.01,1962 

Dr. Schutz, Robert, Wolfratshausen, *08.01.1968 

Schulz-Drost, Michael, Mimnchen, *04.04.1954 

Schwab, Andreas, Múnchen, *06.03.1972 

Schweinberger, Eugen, Berlin, *17.02.1952 
Dr. Graf von Schwerin, Hartmut, Múnchen   

| 
/



  
Handelsregister B des Abteilung B 

Wiedergabe des aktuellen ---Amtsgerichts Múnchen 
Registerinhalts 

Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 

Nummer der Firma: 
HRB 6684 

  

  Seite 5 von 10     
  

Scháffrig, Stefan, Múnchen, *25.11.1962 

Seibert, Karl-Heinz, Moosach, *14.04.1959 
Sen, Michael, Múnchen, *17.11.1968 

Shekar, Harish, Múnchen, *31.12.1968 

Sieber, Júrgen, Penzberg, *23.05.1958 
Siegers, Rudolf Martin, Neunkirchen Seelenscheid, *26.07.1956 

Dr. Sluitner, Zsolt, Grúnwald, *21.02.1958 

Spickenreither, Johannes, Herzogenaurach, “17.06.1951 

Dr. Stadelmann, Katja, Krailling, *10,05.1971 

Dr. Staubitzer, Klaus, Schwabach, *14.05.1964 

Steiger, Anton, Bubenreuth, *16.07.1972 

Dr. Stock, Ulrich, Núrnberg, 13.07.1961 

Dr. Tacke, Markus, Górlitz, *14,01.1965 
Thiede, Claus, Erkrath, *02.01.1966 

Tiefenbach, Bernd, Erlangen, *24.09.1964 
Toupin, Thierry, Ennetbaden/Schweiz, *16.03.1965 

Ullmann, Sabine, Múnchen, *08.04.1967 
Dr. Ulm, Wilfried, Múlheim, *04.01.1957 

Vocke, Joerg, Múnchen, *22.09.1968 

Dr. Vof, Dirk, Neuried, *28.07.1971 

Vógele, Ralf, Schwabach, *09.12.1968 
Wais, Claus-Júurgen, Herzogenaurach, *22.09.1962 

Dr. Wauschkuhn, Antonie, Múnchen, *18.11.1972 

Weibel, Beat, Múnchen, *31.10.1966 

Weiher, Georg, Múnchen, *08.04.1966 
Werner, Stefan, Ebersberg 

Westhagemann, Michael, Beckum, *09.08.1957 

Wieczorek, Burkard, Augsburg, *09.02.1957 
Wiedemann, Albert, Múnchen, *17.07.1961 

Wiedersich, Thomas, Múnchen, *18.02.1970 
Dr. Wilder, Júrgen, Múnchen, *23.07.1970 

Wilhelmi, Patrick, Núrnberg, *20.01.1968 

Willbold, Gúnter, Miesbach, *08.12.1956 

Winters, Hans, Múnchen, *13.08.1969 ._ 

Wollny, Christoph, Kleinmachnow, *15.06.1963 

Wunderlich, Ralf, Erlangen, *02.03.1963 

Dr. Zacharias, Klaus, Erlangen, *05.07.1962 

Dr. Zentner, Christian, Erlangen, *29.04.1971 

Zimmermann, Thomas, Seefeld, *22.02.1968 

Dr. Zischka, Sabine, Múnchen, *21.12.1966 

Zwirn, Randy H., Longwooad, Florida 
de Zeeuw, Michel E., Múnchen, *02.12.1955 

a) Rechtsform, Beginn, Satzung oder Gesellschaftsvertrag: 

Aktiengesellschaft 

Satzung vom 18.06./28.06.1897 

Zuletzt geándert durch Beschluss vom 28.01.2014 

b) Sonstige Rechtsverháltnisse: 

Folgende Gesellschaften sind auf die Aktiengesellschaft seit 1985 verschmolzen: 
Kraftwerk Union Aktiengesellschaft mit Sitz in Múlheim an der Ruhr (AG Múlheim a.d.Ruhr HRB 499) und 
Transformatoren Union Aktiengesellschaft mit Sitz in Núrnberg (AG Núrnberg HRB 7322) aufgrund 
Verschmelzungsvertrags vom 23. Juni 1987 und der Beschlússe der Hauptversammlungen der úbertragenden 

 



  Handelsregister B des , Abteilung B Nummer der Firr 

  

      

  

  

Amtsgerichts Múnchen Wiedergabe des .aktuellen HRB 66 
Registerinhalts 

Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 / 
NN . 

Seite 6 von 10 ll: A 
Po A, $ 
, A E 5, 

Gesellschaften vom 31. Juli 1987. Va W 
J.T.-Transformatoren Beteiligungs-GmbH mit dem Sitz in Núrnberg (AG Núrnberg HRB 7349) aufafung' Í / 
Verschmelzungsvertrags vom 29. Februar 1988 und Beschluf der Gesellschafterversammlung der. dbetiadgidon 
Gesellschaft vom selben Tag. 
Volta-Werke Electricitáts-Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung mit dem Sitz in Berlin (AG Charlottenbu y HRB 1688) 
aufgrund des Verschmelzungsvertrags vom 29. Juni 1988 und des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlu g der 
Ubertragenden Gesellschaft vom selben Tage. l 
ALKEM Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung mit-dem Sitz in Hanau (AG Hanau 41 HRB 1334) und Reáktor- 
Brennelement Union Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung mit dem Sitz in Hanau (AG Hanau 41 HRB 1201) aufgrund 
der Verschmelzungsvertráge vom 03. Oktober 1988 und der Beschlússe der Gesellschafterversammiungen der 
úbertragenden Gesellschaften vom selben Tag. 

Bergmann Kabelwerke Aktiengesellschaft mit dem Sitz in Berlin und Brake (AG Charlottenburg HRB 1159 und AG 

Brake HRB 435) und Elektro- und Industrie-Bedarf Scherzer Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung mit dem Sitz in 

Berlin (AG Charlottenburg HRB 12661)aufgrund der Verschmelzungsvertráge vom 19. Dezember 1989 bzw. 07. Mai 

1990 und der Beschliisse der Hauptversammlung bzw. Gesellschafterversammlung der úbertragenden Gesellschaften 
vom 06. Márz 1990. 

TBG Telekommunkations-Beteiligungsgesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (AG Múnchen 
79718) aufgrund des Verschmelzungsvertrags vom 22. Januar 1991 und des Beschlusses der 
Gesellschafterversammlung der ibertragenden Gesellschaft vom selben Tag. 

interatom GmbH mit dem Sitz in Bergisch Gladbach (AG Bergisch Gladbach, HRB 1047) aufgrund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrags vom 02,10,1991 und des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom selben Tag. 

EVG Elektro- und Vermógensanlagengesellschaft 
mbH mit dem Sitz in Fellbach (AG Waiblingen 1727) und Ken Kraftfahrzeug-Elektronik Núrnberg GmbH mit dem Sitz in 

Númberg (AG Númberg, HRB 8113) aufgrund der Verschmelzungsvertráge vom 16.03.1992 und der Beschliisse der 
Gesellschafterversammiungen der Ubertragenden Gesellschaften von den selben Tagen. 

Siemens Automatisierungstechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Chemnitz (AG Chemnitz, HRB 2150), Siemens Anlagentechnik 
und Energieverteilung Leipzig GmbH mit dem Sitz in Leipzig (AG Leipzig, HRB'651), Siemens Energie- und 

Medizintechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Dresden (AG Dresden, 3072), Siemens Kabelwerk Schwerin GmbH mit dem Sitz 

in Schwerin (AG Schwerin, HRB 73), Siemens Medizintechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Leipzig (AG Leipzig, HRB 958), 

Siemens Vertriebs- und Service GmbH mit dem Sitz in Leipzig (AG-Leipzig, HRB 512), Siemens Turbinenbau GmbH mil 
dem Sitz in Górlitz (AG Dresden, HRB 2001), Siemens Anlagentechnik und Energieverteilung Rostock GmbH mit dem 

Sitz in Rostock (AG Rostock, HRB 379), Siemens Private Kommunikationssysteme Vertriebs-GmbH mit dem Sitz in 

Berlin (AG Charlottenburg, HRB 35051), Siemens Anlagenbau Teltow GmbH mit dem Sitz in: Kleinmachnow (AG 
Potsdam, HRB 1232), WSSB Verkehrstechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Berlin (AG Charlottenburg,HRB 35177), Siemens 

Kabelwerk Meifñen GmbH mit dem Sitz in Meiñen (AG Dresden, HRB 305), Siemens Kommunikationstechnik GmbH mit 
dem Sitz in Leipzig (AG Leipzig, HRB 1434), Heimann GmbH mit dem Sitz in Wiesbaden (AG Wiesbaden, HRB 3208), 

Siemens Róntgenwerk GmbH mit dem Sitz in Rudolstadt (AG Gera 10-303), NBG Nachrichtentechnik - 

Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (AG Múnchen, HRB 79719) und Gesitel Gesellschaft fúr 
internationale Telekommunikationsdienste mbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (AG Múnchen, HRB 84483) aufgrund der 
Verschmelzungsvertráge vom 01.10.1992 bzw. 02.10.1992 sowie der Beschliisse der Gesellschafterversammlungen de 

úbertragenden Gesellschaften je von den selben Tagen. 

Siemens Elektromaschinenbau und Instandhaltung GmbH mit demSitz in Erfurt (AG Erfurt, HRB 3178), Siemens 
Ubertragungsysteme GmbH mit dem Sitz in Greifswald (AG Stralsund, HRB 252) und Multi-Arc Beschichtungssysteme 
GmbH mit dem Síitz in Bergisch-Gladbach (AG Bergisch-Gladbach, HRB 2706) aufgrund der Verschmelzungsvertáge : 

vom 30.09.1993 und der Beschlússe der Gesellschafterversammlungen der úbertragenden Gesellschaften je vom 
selben Tag. 

Kraftwerk Union-Umwelttechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Erlangen (AG Fúrth, HRB 5364), Siemens ¡i-center Berlin-Ost 
GmbH mit dem Sitz in Berlin (AG Charlottenburg, HRB 33484) und GHT Gesellschaft fúr Hochtechnologie mbH mit dem 
Sitz in Bergisch-Gladbach (AG Bergisch-Gladbach, HRB 1404) aufgrund der Verschmelzungsvertráge vom 08.02.1995 
und der Beschliisse der Gesellschafterversammlungen der tibertragenden Gesellschaften je vom selben Tag. 

“Schrack Components GmbH" mit dem Sitz in Karben (AG Bad Vilbel, HRB 1497) auf Grund des 
Verschmelzungsvertrags vom 25.06.1996 und des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom selben Tag.



A E A A A 

  

  
Handelsregister B des 
Amtsgerichts Miinchen Wiedergabe des aktuellen HRB 6684 

  

Abteilung B Nummer der Firma: 

Registerinhalts 
Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 
  

Selte 7 von 10       
  

"Hydraulik-Ring Beteiligungs-GmbH* mit dem Sitz in Núrtingen (AG Núrtingen, HRB 3939) auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 06.07.1998 und des Beschlusses ihrer Gesellschafterversammlung vom selben Tag. 

"Zerkom Verwaltungs GmbH" mit dem Sitz in Leinfelden-Echterdingen (AG Núrtingen, HRB 3513) auf Grund des 
Verschmelzungsvertrags vom 29.03.199 und des Beschlusses ihrer Gesellschafterversammlung vom 10.05.1999. 

Die “Siemens Nixdorf informationssysteme Aktiengesellschaft' mit Sitz in Paderborn hat auf Grund des Spaltungs- und 

Ubernahmevertrags vom 11. April 2000 Teile ¡hnres Vermógens auf die Gesellschaft ibertragen. Die Hauptversammlung 
der úbertragenden Gesellschaft hat mit BeschluR vom 11. April 2000 zugestimmt. 

Die Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme Aktiengesellschaft mit dem Sitz in Paderborn (AG Paderborn, HRB 138) hat 

aufgrund des Spaltungs- und Ubernahmevertrags vom 21. Márz 2001 und des zustimmenden Beschlusses ihrer 

Hauptversammlung vom 21. Mai 2001 Teile inres Vermógens auf die Gesellschaft abgespalten. 

Die RXS Gesellschaft fúr Vermógensverwaltung mbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (AG Múnchen, HRB 131430) hat 
aufgrund des Spaltungs- und Úbernahmevertrags vom 26. Márz 2001 und des zustimmenden Beschlusses ihrer 

Gesellschafterversammlung vom 21. Mai 2001 Teile inres Vermógens auf die Gesellschaft abgespalten. 

Die NSW Gesellschaft fúr Vermógensverwaltung mbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (AG Múnchen, HRB 130696) hat 
aufgrund des Spaltungs- und Úbernahmevertrags vom26. Márz 2001 sowie des zustimmenden Beschlusses ihrer 

Gesellschafterversammlung vom 21. Mai 2001 Teile inres Vermógens auf die Gesellschaft abgespalten. 

Die Siemens Krauss-Maffei Lokomotiven GmbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Miinchen HRB 80390) ist auf 

Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 09.01.2002 sowie des Beschlusses ihrer Gesellschafterversammlung vom 
selben Tag mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Duewag Schienenfahrzeuge GmbH mit dem Sitz in Krefeld (Amtsgericht Krefeld HRB 6723) ist auf Grund" 

des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 09.01.2002 sowie des Beschlusses ¡hrer Gesellschafterversammlung vom selben 
Tag mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Orsi GmbH mit dem Sitz in Butzbach (Amtsgericht Friedberg HRB 2787) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 30.01.2002 sowie des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom 30.01.2002 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Acuson GmbH mit dem Sitz in Núrnberg (Amtsgericht Núrnberg HRB 17606) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 13.03.2002 sowie des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom 13.03.2002 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. : 

Die Kabelwerk Frowein GmbH mit dem Sitz in Rotthalmúnster (Amtsgericht Passau HRB 1501) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 13.03.2002 sowie des Beschlusses der iibertragenden Gesellschaft vom 10.04.2002 mit 
der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Dematic AG mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 132743) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 25.02.2004 und des Beschlusses der Hauptversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom selben Tag mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die DUEWAG Aktiengesellschaft mit dem Sitz in Krefeld (Amtsgericht Krefeld HRB 2303) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 16.09.2003 und des Beschlusses der Hauptversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom 06.02.2004 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Mannesmann VDO Aktiengesellschaft mit dem Sitz in Frankfurt/Main (Amtsgericht Frankfurt/Main HRB 13740) ¡st 
auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 10.03.2005 und des Beschlusses ¡hrer Hauptversammilung vom selben 
Tag mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens VDO Automotive AG mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 132637) ist auf Grund des 
Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 01.03.2006 und des Beschlusses der Hauptversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom selben Tag mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Kyros 26 GmbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 1558619) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 13.02.2006 und des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom selben Tag mit der Gesellschaft verschmoilzen. 

Die Flender Holding GmbH mit dem Sitz in Bocholt (Amtsgericht Coesfeld HRB 9175) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 21.03.2006 und des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der úbertragenden 
Gesellschaft vom 18.04.2006 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Dr. Boetius € Partner Informationssysteme Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung ¡.L. mit dem Sitz in Berlin 
(Amtsgericht Chartottenburg HRB 33901) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 22.03.2007 und des 

Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der iibertragenden Gesellschaft vom 22.03.2007 mit der Gesellschaft 

verschmolzen. 

Die opto-control Elektronik Prúfsysteme Gesellschaft mbH mit dem Sitz in Bochum (Amtsgericht Bochum HRB 3099) ist 
auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 25.10.2006 und des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der 
úbertragenden Gesellschaft vom 24.01.2007 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen.



  

sl 

  

JHandelsregister B des 
Amtsgerichts Múnchen 

Abteilung B 
Wiedergabe des aktuellen 

Registerinhalts 
Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 

Nummer der Firn 
HRB 66... 

  

Seite   8 von 10   
  

Die TurboGroup GmbH mit dem Sitz in Frankenthal (Amtsgericht Ludwigshafen HRB 22201) ist A) 
Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 22.03.2007 und des Beschlusses der Gesellschafterversammlung der ubf ttragenden 
Gesellschaft vom 22.03.2007 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 
Die applied international informatics Service GmbH mit dem Sitz in Dússeldorf (Amtsgericht Dusseldorf HRS 38965), die 
CTI Molecular imaging Europe GmbH mit dem Sitz in Múnster (Amtsgericht Múnster HRB 10010), die OEZ Deutschlanc 
GmbH mit dem Sitz in Schwerin (Amtsgericht Schwerin HRB 9126), die Siemens Communication Devices 
GmbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 118198), die TurboCare GmbH mit dem Sitz 

ve altungs 
n Erlangen 

(Amtsgericht Fúrth HRB 10143) und die VTW Pensionsverwaltung GmbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsg 
Múnchen HRB 168353) sind auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom je 11.03.2008 und der Arme der 
«Gesellschafterversammlungen der úbertragenden Gesellschaften vom 11.03.2008 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

richt 

Die LS Language Services GmbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 150713), die Siemens 

ElectroCom Postautomation GmbH mit dem Sitz in Berlin (Amtsgericht Charlottenburg HRB 37846 B) und die Siemens 
Medical Solutions GSD GmbH mit dem Sitz in 

Berlin (Amtsgericht Charlottenburg HRB 16583 B) sind auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 24.03.2009 und 
der Beschlússe der Gesellschafterversammlungen der úbertragenden Gesellschaften vom selben Tag mit der 
Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die A. Friedr. Flender Aktiengesellschaft mit dem Sitz in Bocholt (Amtsgericht Coesfeld HRB 9208) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 und des Beschlusses ¡hrer.Hauptversammlung vom 08.03.2010 mit der 
Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Electronics Assembly Systems Beteiligungen Verwaltungs GmbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht 

Múnchen HRB 174602) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ¡hrer 
Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Industrial Turbomachinery International Holding GmbH mit dem Sitz in Duisburg (Amtsgericht Duisburg 
HRB 17809) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ihrer 

Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Building Technologies HVAC Products GmbH mit dem Sitz in Rastatt (Amtsgericht Mannheim HRB 
521459) ¡st auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08,03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ihrer 

Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Building Technologies Beteiligungs GmbH mit dem Sitz in Erlangen (Amtsgericht Fúth HRB 6951) ist auf 
Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vem 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ihrer Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 

08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die S.G. Wasseraufbereitung und Regenerierstation GmbH mit dem Sitz in Barsbúttel (Amtsgericht Lúbeck HRB 1555 
RE) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ¡hrer 
Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die EUtech Energie und Management GmbH mit dem Sitz in Aachen (Amtsgericht Aachen HRB 12570) ist auf Grund 

des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ¡hrer Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 08.03.201 

mit der Gesellschaft verschmalzen. 

Die CePLuS Steuerungstechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Magdeburg (Amtsgericht Stendal HRB 101948) ¡st auf Grund 
des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ¡hrer Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 08.03.201 
mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Technopark Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 108841) 

ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ihrer Gesellschaftsversammlung 
vom 08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die KMK Kunststoff Metall und Komponenten Verwaltungs - GmbH mit dem Sitz in Karlsruhe (Amtsgericht Mannheim 
HRB 108274) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ihrer 
Gesellschaftsversammilung vom 08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen, 

Die Siemens Busbar Trunking Systems Verwaltungs- GmbH mit dem Sitz in Kóln (Amtsgericht Kóln HRB 53051) ist auf 
Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ¡hrer Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 
08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen.   

Y. 

H 
A



  Abteilung B Nummer der Firma: Handelsregister B des HRB 6684 '[Amitsgerichts Múnchen Wiedergabe des aktuellen 
Registerinhalts 

Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 
  

Seite 9 von 10     
  

Die ePS 8 RTS Automation Software GmbH mit dem Sitz in Renningen (Amtsgericht Stuttgart HRB 253220) ist auf 

Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 08.03.2010 sowie des Beschlusses ihrer Gesellschaftsversammlung vom 

08.03.2010 mit der Gesellschaft verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Industrial Turbomachinery GmbH mit dem Sitz in Duisburg (Amtsgericht Duisburg HRB 17718), die ETM 

Deutschland GmbH mit dem Sitz in Laatzen (Amtsgericht Hannover HRB 57560) und die Wallace € Tiernan GmbH mit 

dem Sitz in Gúnzburg (Amtsgericht Memmingen HRB 2042) sind auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 

28.03.2011 und der Beschlússe der Gesellschafterversammlungen der ¡ibertragenden Gesellschaften vom 12:04.2011 

mit der Gesellschaft als úbernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 
Die Loher GmbH mit dem Sitz in Ruhstorf/Rott (Amtsgericht Passau HRB 840) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 28.02.2012 mit der Gesellschaft als úbernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Geared Motors GmbH mit dem Sitz in Túbingen (Amtsgericht Stuttgart HRB 380544) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 28.02.2012 mit der Gesellschaft als Ubernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die "Wesmag" Weseler Maschinenbaugesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht 

Múnchen HRB 189161) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 28.02.2012 mit der Gesellschaft als 
úbernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die Unterstútzungskasse der VDO Mess- und Regeltechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Schwalbach/Taunus (Amtsgericht 

Kónigstein im Taunus HRB 8196) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 28.02.2012 mit der Gesellschaft als 

úbernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die Winergy AG mit dem Sitz in Voerde (Amtsgericht Duisburg HRB 10262) und die RuggedCom Deutschland GmbH 

mit dem Sitz in Leinfelden-Echterdingen (Amtsgericht Stuttgart HRB 727643) sind auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 14.02.2013 mit der Gesellschaft als Ubernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die ELIN Energietechnik GmbH mit dem Sitz in Berlin (Amtsgericht Charlottenburg HRB 38650 B) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 15.03.2013 mit der Gesellschaft als úbernenmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die Gesellschaft hat im Wege der Abspaltung gemáñ Abspaltungs- und Ubernahmevertrag vom 28.11.2012 sowie 

Beschluss ¡hrer Hauptversammlung vom 23.01.2013 und Beschluss der Hauptversammlung der úbernehmenden 

Gesellschaft vom 21.01.2013 Teile des Vermógens (die Gescháftsanteile an der OSRAM Beteiligungen GmbH mit dem 

Sitz in Múnchen) auf die OSRAM Licht AG mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 199675) iibertragen. 

Die FACTA Grundstúcks-Entwicklungs- und Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH mit dem Sitz in Múnchen (Amtsgericht 

Múnchen HRB 87270) ist auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 05.07.2013 mit der Gesellschaft als 
úbernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Wind Power GmbH mit dem Sitz in Hamburg (Amtsgericht Hamburg HRB 128424) ist auf Grund des 

Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 28.03.2014 mit der Gesellschaft als úbernehmendem Rechtstráger verschmolzen. 

Die Siemens Building Technologies Holding GmbH mit dem Sitz in Grúnwald (Amtsgericht Múnchen HRB 161259) ist 

auf Grund des Verschmelzungsvertrages vom 28.03.2014 mit der Gesellschaft als úbernehmendem Rechtstráger 
verschmolzen. 

Das Grundkapital der Gesellschaft ist durch Beschluss der Hauptversammlung vom 12.03.1992 um 2.532.645 EUR 
bedingt erhóht (Bedingtes Kapital 1992). Das Bedingte Kapital dient der Durchfúhrung von Abfindungsansprúchen von 
ausgeschiedenen Aktionáren der Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme AG infolge deren Eingliederung in die 

Gesellschaft. 

Das Bedingte Kapital 1992 betrágt nach Ausgabe von Bezugsaktien im Gescháftsjahr 2004/2005 noch 566.229 EUR. 
Das Grundkapital der Gesellschaft ist durch Beschluss der Hauptversammlung vom 26.01.2010 um 600.000.000 EUR 
bedingt erhóht (Bedingtes Kapital 2010/1). Das Bedingte Kapital dient Erfúllung von Wandlungs- und Optionsrechten. 

Das Grundkapital der Gesellschaft ist durch Beschluss der Hauptversammlung vom 28.01.2014 um 240.000.000 EUR 

bedingt erhóht (Bedingtes Kapital 2014/1). Das Bedingte Kapital dient der Bedienung von Wandiungs- und 
Optionsrechten. 

Der Vorstand ¡ist durch Beschluss der Hauptversammlung vom 25.01.2011 ermáchtigt, das Grundkapital mit Zustimmung 

des Aufsichtsrates bis zum 24.01.2016 einmalig oder mehrmals gegen Bareinlage um insgesamt bis zu 90.000.000 EUR 
zu erhóhen, wobei das Bezugsrecht der Aktionáre ausgeschlossen ¡st (Genehmigtes Kapital 201 1/1). 

Der Vorstand ist durch Beschluss der Hauptversammlung vom 28.01.2014 ermáchtigt, das Grundkapital mit Zustimmung 
des Aufsichtsrates bis zum 27.01.2019 gegen Bar- und/oder Sacheinlage einmal oder mehrmals um insgesamt bis zu 
528.600.000 EUR zu erhóhen, wobei das Bezugsrecht der Aktionáre ausgeschlossen werden kann (Genehmigtes 
Kapital 201411). 

7. a) Tag der letzten Eintragung: 

 



aC 
  

Handelsregister B des 
Amtsgerichts Minchen 

Abteilung B 
Wiedergabe des aktuellen 

Registerinhalts 
Abruf vom 04.12.2014 16:31 

Nummer der Firrr 

RB 661 

  

    Seite 10 von 10     

04.11.2014 

  

S
i
 

me



y N 
|, the undersigned Jens Kirchner, Notary in Munich, Germany, hereby certify 

after having examined today the Commercial Register of the Munich District 

Court by the way of electronic retrieval, that the wording of the toregoing 

German pages corresponds to the wording of the Commercial Register of the 

Munich District Court under number HRB 6684. |     
Munich, 4 December 2014 

  

APOSTILLE 

(Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961) 

t. Land: Bundesrepublik Deutschland 

Diese óffentliche Urkunde 

2. istunterschrieben von Jens Kirchner 

3. in seiner Elgenschaft als Notar 

4. Sie ist versehen mit dem Siegel des Notars Jens 
Kirchner in Múnchen 

Bestátigt 

5. in Múnchen 6. am 8.Dezember 2014 

7. durch den Prasidenten des Landgerichts Múnchen | 

8. unter Nr. 910 a- 11144/2014 

9. Siegel 10. Unterschrift 
im Auftrag: 

Dr: Ji A 
Crristine Kóppl 

Justizverwaltungsinspektorin     
  

 



a 

  

La srnil 03rHg ANA AHIBRERS ya Hs) GQuguisa de 
la copia certif que me fue presentada en 

: ! Sy uelusgo devalvi al 
intefesado; errfi o LO 

7 = os LOR2 >», 

Quito, a D5 ENE E ESA 
DR. HOMERO LÓPEZ OBANDO Nx? 

CA TÓR UO o Á S Nracaenl 7 A 

C =>” A Nx 

COS o 7 

A 

   



A 

“e
 

sr A PAL AA AL E Ar TEELElL ALS 

  Company number: Commercial Register B of the Department B 
HRB 6684 Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

  

- Printout - o Page 1 of 10     
  

1. Number of entries to date: 

130 

2. a) Company: 

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

b) Registered office, branch, business address in Germany, authorized recipient, regional offices: 

Berlin and Munich 

Business address: Wittelsbacher Platz 2, 80333 Munich 

c) Object of company: 

Manufacture, sale and supply of industrial products in the fields of electrical engineering and electronics, mechanical engineering, 
precision mechanics and all related sectors of engineering including research and development in these fields, development and 

planning, sale, supply, assembly and commissioning of branch and customer-specific systems, solutions and equipment in the fields of 
electrical engineering and electronics, mechanical engineering, precision mechanics and all related sectors of engineering, performance 

of industrial and other business-related services. 

3. Registered capital or capital stock: 

EUR 2,643,000,000.00 

4. a) General representation regulation: 

The Company shall be represented by two members of the managing board or by one member of the managing board together with one 
authorized signatory. 

b) Managing board, executive committee, executive directors, personally liable shareholders, managing directors, authorized 

representatives and special power of representation: 

Board member: Dr. Busch, Roland, Múnchen; *22.11.1964 

Board member: Davis, Lisa, Houston, Texas / United States, "15.10.1963 

Board member: Helmrich, Klaus, Múnchen, *24.05.1958 

Chairman of the Management Board: Kaeser, Josef, Arnbruck, *23.06.1957 

Board member: Dr. Requardt, Hermann, Erlangen, "11.02.1955" 
Board member: Dr. Russwurm, Siegfried, Michelau-Lettenreuth, *27.06.1963 

Board member: Dr. Thomas, Ralf P., Marloffstein, *07.03.1961 

5. Authorized signatories holding power of attorney: 

Authorized signatories jointly with a member of the managing board or with another authorized signatory: 
Aga, Anshooman, Númberg, *02.07.1975 

Alipur-Ghazani, Michaela, Múnchen, *21.07.1969 

Amedick, Júrgen, Númberg, “12.02.1959 

Apitzsch, Hannes, Erlangen 
Dr. Atiya, Sami, Bubenreuth, *04.02.1964 

Axmann, Michael, Regensburg, *29.10.1960 

Dr. Bartl, Júrgen, Múnchen, *07.10.1970 
Bartmann, Uwe, Mannheim, *21.01.1966 

Bauer, Pierre, Berlin, *22.05.1965 

Bayer, Wolfgang, Bertín, "14.05.1952 

 



or 

  

Commercial Register B of the Department B Corppany nur 
Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of-current / /  HRB 

  

  
entry in register rv 

Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h | MN 

- Printout - Page 2 of 10     
  

Becker, Michael, Erlangen, *24.12.1962 

Beitz, Wolfgang, Erlangen, *26.09.1962 
Bernwieser, Georg, Bad Heilbrunn, "05.08.1957 

Dr. Biendarra, Guido, Denkendorf, “26.06.1967 

Bienert, Veronika, Feldafing, *19.03.1973 

Bindl, Christian, Haimhausen, *12.08.1970 

Dr. Bischoff, Jórg, Bad Aibling, *19.08.1965 
Blaim, Karl, Oberschneiding, *16.12.1965 

Dr. Bleiweif, Christian, Múnchen, *20.04.1971 

Blos, Edwin, Zug/Schweiz, *01.07.1960 
Dr. Bock, Yves, Erlangen, *02.06,1972 
Bold, Alois, Grossenseebach, “13.04.1951 

Dr. Bonn, Volkmar, Puschendorf, *20.06.1961 

Dr. Brachert, Sebastian, Múnchen 

Dr. Brandes, Júrgen, Bubenreuth, *17.03.1961 

Breutmann, Thorsten, Herxheim, *18.09.1972 

Buchs, Hartmut, Bocholt, *24,04.1966 

Dr. Burgard, Jens, Móhrendorf, "25.10.1966 
Butze, Dirk, Dreieich, *06.08.1963 

Dr. Bóckel, Thomas, Núrnberg, *23.01.1959 

Dr. Bóttcher, Georg, Múnchen, *22.02.1972 
Dr. Búchner, Frank, Leipzig, *15.12.1955 
Búker, Michael, Konstanz, *12.10.1966 

Chalons-Browne, Roland, Múnchen, *15.04.1956 

Christian, Ralf, Erlangen, *28.02.1964 
Cremer, Arnulf, Essen, *26.02.1959 

Dawidowsky, Tim, Hetzles, *03.08.1966 
Dearborn, Charles, Eriangen, *10.09.1952 

Dehio, Jan-Erik, Grúnwald, "25.11.1964 

Dengler, Sigrid, Múnchen, *12.02.1965 
Dr. Diekmann, Benjamin, Forehheim 

Dietzel, Andreas, Gauting 

von Drathen, Mariel, Múnchen, *05.07.1971 

Dr, Dudel, Bernd, Baldham, *07.04.1971 

Dúsel, Mirko, Cadolzburg, "06.08.1968 

Eickhoft, Jórn, Múnchen, *03.03.1974 

Dr. Eickholt, Jochen, Starnberg, *26.01.1962 
Erb, Gunter, Núrnberg, “26.07.1954 
Ernst, Jórg, Móhrendorf, “29.03.1967 
Fischer, Martin, Erlangen, *08.10.1976 
Dr. Fischer, Roland, Ilmúnster, *09.08.1962 

Dr. Flesch, Karin, Múnchen, *09.10.1967 

Franke, Ralf-Michael, Erlangen, "21.04.1958 

Frenking, Michael, Brúhl, *01.07.1954 

Dr. Fuchs, Gisela, Deisenhofen, *03.06.1956 

Fúntstick, Brítta, NUúrnberg, *30.09.1972 

Dr. Ganten, Ted Oliver, Erlangen, *25.08.1970 
Dr. Gaus, Norbert, Núrnberg, *06.05.1961 
Dr. Gebhard, Joachim, Landshut, *18.09.1954 

Gloeckner, Felix Andreas, Gráfelfing, “27.01.1972 

Gollwitzer, Michael, Múnchen, *16.11.1959 

Dr. Greissinger, Christian, Núrberg, *11.11.1971 

Dr. Griem, Harald, Spardorf, *11.02.1966 

Gropp-Stadler, Susanne, Eichenau, *18.09.1968 

Grossmann, Matthias, Gauting, "24.06.1969 
Guntermann, Ralf, Dússeldorf, “22.06,1957 

Haetzel, Bernd, Frankfurt, *15.01.1966 

Hartung, Andre, Erlangen, *11.06.1969 
Hartwig, Niels, Erlangen 

 



  Commercial Register B of the 2
1
 

Department B 
4 | Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

Company number: 

HRB 6684 

  

- Printout - Page 3 of 10     
  

Hasselbacher, Ralph, Múnchen, *07.06.1964 

Dr. Hauenschild, Rainer, Dirmsteín, *16.05.1955 
Dr. Heckenberger, Wolfgang, Múnchen, *21.03.1961 
Dr. Heimbach, Stephan, Anzing, *20.06.1961 

Dr. Heimsch, Wolfgang, Múnchen, *01.09.1957 
Heinz, Andre, Múnchen, *06.01.1973 

Hermann, Wolfgang, Múnchen, *11.01,1965 
Herweck, Peter, Heroldsberg, *13.08.1966 

Dr. Heuring, Wolfgang, Moos-lznang, “20.05.1959 
Dr. Hoffmann, Andreas, Múnchen, *13.01.1964 
Hoke, Dirk, Heroldsberg, *02.04.1969 

Homering, Christian, Múnchen, "29.06.1964 

Dr. Hommel, Ulf, Erlangen, *14.06.1971 
Horn, Peter, Herzogenaurach, *25.05.1970 

Huber, Anton, Viernheim 

Hundehege, Monika, Múnchen, *04.11.1968 

Huppert, Hans-Rolf, Múnchen, *16.11,1972 
Dr. Háring, Jórg, icking, *25.02.1970 
Dr. Hóhns, Stefan, Bubenreuth, *09.01.1971 

Hortreiter, Dieter, Neubiberg, *18.01.1961 

Jacob, Thomas, Múnchen 

Jaksch, Roland, Múnchen, 01.10.1953 
Dr. Jamrath, Thomas, Múnchen 

Dr. Kaeser, Christian, Múnchen, *13.02.1973 
Dr. Kaindl, Arthur, Marloffstein, *01.03.1968 
Kalbitz, Sabine, Múnchen, *31.05.1968 
Kalden, Hans-Joachim, Stuttgart, "07.01.1957 

Karge, Peter, Berlin, *14,02.1961 

Dr. Kassner, Michael, Nackenheim/Mainz, *07.11.1953 

7 Kaul, Karlheinz, Neunkirchen, "16.12.1956 

Dr. Kayser, Horst-J, Erlangen, “16.12.1960 
Kehlenbeck, Bernd, Erlangen, *09.02.1964 
Dr. KeBler, Axel, Múnchen, *22.09.1970 

Kiener, Franz, Gauting, *08.02.1961 
Kiesel, Klaus-Armin, Hemhofen, *02.05.1955 

Dr. Kleinjohann, Norbert, Burgthann, *26.05.1954 

Kleverbeck, Ralf, Essen, *10.08.1959 

Dr. Koebke, Max, Duisburg, *26.04.1971 

Dr. Kolem, Heinrich, Eggolsheim-Neuses, *13.05.1956 
Kronen, Karlheinz, Karlsruhe, *29.04.1955 

Kugel, Janina, Múnchen, *12.01.1970 

Kumpimúlier, Hans-Georg, Gleiszellen-Gleishorbach, *24.03.1954 
Kurz, Birgit, Starnberg, *01.04.1972 

Kusch, Daniel, Móhrendorf, "21.01.1974 

Kóhler, Júrgen, Ditzenbach, *17.08.1956 

Lang, Peter, Memmelsdorf, *01.12.1955 
Dr. Lenhard, Frank, Penzberg, *26.05.1968 
Lenz, Bernhard, Neunkirchen, *25.08.1954 

Leubner, Thomas, Puchheim, *19.01,1964 

Lichtenberg, Eva-Maria, Bamberg, *06.01.1969 
Dr. Liehr, Júrgen, Múnchen, *30.06.1964 

Lindenmayr, Barbara, Berlin 

Linsenmeier, Marc, Núrnberg, *10.08.1978 

Lopez, Miguel-Angel, Obertshausen-Hausen, *20.01.1965 
Lueg, Kai-Eberhard, Múnchen, *12.04.1963 
Maas, Theo, Voerde, "15.08.1957 

Dr. Mahnke, Alexander, Dússeldorf, *08.03.1968 

Dr. Maier, Antonia, Múnchen, *13.03.1969 
Maier, Daniel, Dachau, *01.05.1971 

 



, 
  

| Commercial Register B of the Department B 
Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

  

Company number: 
- er 6684 

  

  - Printout - Page 4 of   10     
  

Matthe, Andreas, Mintraching-Scheuer, *04.05.1962 
May, Stephan, Forchheim, *08.05.1963 

Meinzer, Roland, Gauting, *14.10.1958 

Meitinger, Erhard, Oberhaching, *11.12.1957 
Meixner, Willibald, Hilpoltstein, "04,12.1964 

Dr. Mende, Daniel Tobias, lsmaning, *12.05.1973 
Meyer, Herbert, Essen, *09.09.1956 

Dr. Molnar, Peter, Núrnberg, *15.05.1973 

Dr. Montag, Bernd, Bamberg, *16.04.1969 
Dr. Moosmayer, Klaus, Erlangen, *17.09.1968 
Dr. Moritz, Norbert, Erlangen, *22.09.1962 
Moschko, Stefan, Berlin, *01.07.1960 

Dr. Mrosik, Jan, Lauf a.d. Pegnitz, *16.09.1964 

Mundani, Dagmar, Múnchen 

Dr. Muttelsee-Schón, Bettina, Múnchen, "28.08.1962 

Marzendorter, Walter, Erlangen, *14.03.1958 

Dr. Múller-Huschke, Wolfgang, Erlangen 
Naser, Martin, Múnchen, *23.02.1965 

Dr. Natter, Beatrix, Dachau, *01.09.1960 

Dr. Niehage, Udo, Rimbach, *11.11.1954 
Nilsson, Lennart, Dússeldorf, *12.12.1957 

Novak, Dan Paul, Meerbusch, *12.06.1972 

Nuber, Wilhelm, Putzbrunn, *06,10.1959 

Dr. Ohnesorge, Bernd, Erlangen, *19.06.1969 

Platsch, Matthias, Karisruhe, “06.03.1968 

Pokorny, Dietmar, A-Wien, *10.03.1964 

Popp, Michael, Númberg, *15.06.1971 

Dr. PreuB, Inge, Erlangen, *17.08.1955 
Dr. Ramming, Wolfgang, Erlangen, “23.01.1974 
Dr. Rathjen, Olaf, Burgthann, *30.01.1961 
Rathmann, Thomas, Firth, *25.08.1964 

Reichle, Michael, Adelsdort, *29.03.1970 

Reinhard, Norbert, Erlangen, *09.09.1954 
Reinhold, Martin, Gmund/Tegernsee, *09.03.1967 
Aihm, Peter, Amberg, *09.04.1958 
Dr. Royla, Pascal, Ebershausen, *26.08.1971 

Rupprecht, Hans-Peter, Planegg, "20.09.1954 

Sanders, Gernot, Gróbenzell, “25.04.1960 

Sarcletti, Gúnter, Poxdorf, *17.02.1956 

Schaffer, Thomas, Múnchen, *01.12.1958 

Dr. Schaller, Stefan, Róttenbach, "22.05.1969 

Dr. Schick, Werner, Múnchen, "25.04.1963 

Dr. Schieffer, Frank, Múnchen, *15.01.1969 

Dr. Schmalfuf, Elisabeth, Gauting, *16.01.1952 
Schmid, Michael, Steinhóring, "31.03.1970 

Schmidt, Holger, Erlangen, *11.02.1964 

Schmidt, Johannes, Númberg, “31.03.1958 

Dr. Schmitt, Otmar, Eichenau, *10.09.1951 

Dr. Schmitz, Jochen, Icking, "12.04.1966 

Schneider, Olaf, Oberhaching, *22.01.1971 

Schneider, Stephan, Sauerlach, *22.03.1958 
Scholz, Christoph, Herzogenaurach, "21.01.1967 
Dr. Schreiner, Nicola, Múnchen, "22.04.1971 

Schriek, Uwe, Berlin, *13.01.1962 

Dr. Schulz, Robert, Wolfratshausen, "08.01.1968 

Schutz-Drost, Michael, Múnchen, "04,04.1954 

Schwab, Andreas, Múnchen, *06.03.1972 

Schweinberger, Eugen, Berlin, “17.02.1952 

Dr, Graf von Schwerin, Hartmut, Múnchen 

  

  

PA 

 



  

  Commercial Register B of the Department B Company number: 
Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current HRB 6684 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

  

- Printout - Page 5 of 10     
  

Scháffrig, Stefan, Múnchen, *25.11.1962 

Seibert, Karl-Heinz, Moosach, *14.04,1959 

Sen, Michael, Múnchen, *17.11.1968 

Shekar, Harish, Múnchen, "31.12.1968 

Sieber, Júrgen, Penzberg, "23.05.1958 

Siegers, Rudolf Martin, Neunkirchen Seelenscheid, "26.07.1956 
Dr. Sluitner, Zsoit, Grúnwald, *21.02.1958 

Spickenreither, Johannes, Herzogenaurach, *17.06.1951 
Dr. Stadelmann, Katja, Krailling, *10.05.1971 
Dr. Staubitzer, Klaus, Schwabach, "14.05.1964 

Steiger, Anton, Bubenreuth, *16.07.1972 
Dr. Stock, Ulrich, Núrnberg, *13.07.1961 
Dr. Tacke, Markus, Górlitz, *14.01.1965 

Thiede, Claus, Erkrath, "02.01.1966 

Tiefenbach, Bernd, Erlangen, *24.09.1964 
Toupin, Thierry, Ennetbaden/Schweiz, "16.03.1965 
Ullmann, Sabine, Múnchen, *08.04.1967 

Dr. Ulm, Wilfried, Múlheim, *04.01.1957 
Vocke, Joerg, Múnchen, *22.09.1968 

Dr. VOR, Dirk, Neuried, “28.07.1971 

Vógele, Ralf, Schwabach, "09.12.1968 
Wais, Claus-Júrgen, Herzogenaurach, "22.09.1962 
Dr. Wauschkuhn, Antonie, Múnchen, *18.11.1972 
Weibel, Beat, Múnchen, *31.10.1966 

Weiher, Georg, Múnchen, "08.04.1966 
Werner, Stefan, Ebersberg 
Westhagemann, Michael, Beckum, *09.08.1957 

Wieczorek, Burkard, Augsburg, "09.02.1957 
Wiedemann, Albert, Múnchen, *17.07.1961 

Wiedersich, Thomas, Múnchen, *18.02.1970 

Dr. Wilder, Júrgen, Múnchen, *23.07.1970 
Wilhelmi, Patrick, Núrnberg, *20.01.1968 

Willbold, Gúnter, Miesbach, "08.12.1956 

Winters, Hans, Múnchen, *13.08.1969 

Wollny, Christoph, Kleinmachnow, *15.06.1963 
Wunderlich, Ralf, Ertangen, "02.03.1963 

Dr. Zacharias, Klaus, Erlangen, *05.07.1962 
Dr. Zentner, Christian, Erlangen, *29.04.1971 
Zimmermann, Thomas, Seefeld, *22.02.1968 

Dr. Zischka, Sabine, Múnchen, *21.12.1966 

Zwirn, Randy H., Longwood, Florida — 
de Zeeuw, Michel E., Múnchen, "02.12.1955 

6. a) Legal form, effective date, articles of association or shareholders' agreement: 

Joint stock company 

Articles of Association dated June 18/June 28, 1897 
Last change by resolution of January 28, 2014 

b) Other legal relationships: 

The following companies have merged into the joint stock company since 1985: 

Kraftwerk Union Aktiengeselischaft with its registered office in Múlheim an der Ruhr (LC ((Local Court)) of Múlheim an der Ruhr HRB 499) 
and Transformatoren Union Aktiengesellschaft with its registered office in Nuremberg (Nuremberg LC HAB 7322) in accordance with 
the merger agreement of June 23, 1987 and the resolutions taken at the annual shareholders' meetings of the transferring 

 



  

  

      
  

Commercial Register B of the Department B Company Da 
Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current A Wi 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

£ 

- Printout - Page 6 of 10 7) 
N o” j 

. | 
SÓ ' o 00 / : 

companies on July 31, 1987. O 

   y. T.-Transformatoren Beteiligungs-GmbH with its registered office in Nuremberg (Nuremberg LC HAB 7349) in accordance with the mierger 
agreement of February 29, 1988 and the resolution taken on the same day at the shareholders' meeting of the transferring company. | + 

Volta-Werke Electricitáts-Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung with its registered office in Berlin (Charlottenburg LC HAB 1688) in 
accordance with the merger agreement of June 29, 1988 and of the resolution taken on the same day at the shareholders' meeting of th 
transferring company. 

ALKEM Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung with its registered office in Hanau (LC of Hanau 41 HAB 1334) and Reaktor-Brennelement 
Union Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung with its registered in Hanau (LC of Hanau 41, HAB 1201) in accordance with the merger 
agreements of October 3, 1988 and the resolutions taken on the same day at the shareholders' meetings of the transterring companies. 

Bergman Kabelwerke Aktiengesellschaft with its registered office in Berlin and Brake (Charlottenburg LC HAB 1159 and Brake LC HAB 435) 
and Elektro- und Industrie-Bedarf Scherzer Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung with its registered office in Berlin (Charlottenburg LC HAB 
12661) in accordance with the merger agreements of December 19, 1989 and May 7, 1990 and the resolutions taken atthe shareholders' 
meetings oí the transterring companies on March 6, 1990. 

TBG Telekommunikations-Beteiligungsgesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung with ¡ts registered office in Munich (Munich LC 79718) in 
accordance with the merger agreement of January 22, 1991 and the resolution taken on the same day at the shareholders' meeting of the 
transferring company. 

interatom GmbH with its registered office in Bergisch Gladbach (Bergisch Gladbach LC HAB 1047) in accordance with the merger agreement 
of October 2, 1991 and the resolution taken on the same day at the shareholders' meeting of the transferring company. 

EVG Elektro- und Vermógensanlagengesellschaft mbH with its registered office in Fellbach (Waiblingen LC HRB 1727) and 
Ken Kraftfahrzeug-Elektronik Nuremberg GmbH with its registered office in Nuremberg (Nuremberg LC HAB 8113) in accordance with the 

merger agreements of March 16, 1992 and the resolutions taken on the same days of the sharehoiders' meetings of the transterring 
companies. 

Siemens Automatisierungstechnik GmbH with its registered office in Chemnitz (Chemnítz LC HAB 2150), Siemens Anlagentechnik und - 
Energieverteilung Leipzig GmbH with ¡ts registered office in Leipzig (Leipzig LC HAB 651), Siemens Energie-und Medizintechnik GmbH with its 
registered office in Dresden (Dresden LC 3072), Siemens Kabelwerk Schwerin GmbH with its registered office in Schwerin (Schwerin LC HAB 
73), Siemens Medizintechnik GmbH with its registered office in Leipzig (Leipzig LC HAB 958), Siemens Vertriebs- und Service GmbH with its 
registered office in Leipzig (Leipzig LC HAB 512), Siemens Turbinenbau GmbH with its registered office in Górlitz (Dresden LC HAB 2001), 
Siemens Anlagentechnik und Energieverteilung Rostock GmbH with its registered office in Rostock (Rostock LC HAB 379), Siemens Private 
Kommunikationssysteme Vertriebs-GmbH with its registered office in Berlin (Charlottenburg LC HAB 35051), Siemens Anlagenbau Teltow 

GmbH with jts registered office in Kieinmachnow (Potsdam LC HAB 1232), WSSB Verkehrstechnik GmbH with its registered office in Berlin 
(Charlottenburg LC HAB 35177), Siemens Kabelwerk MeiBen GmbH with its registered office in MeiBen (Dresden LC HAB 305), Siemens 

Kommunikationstechnik GmbH with its registered office in Leipzig (Leipzig LO HAB 1434), Heimann GmbH with its registered office in 
Wiesbaden (Wiesbaden LC HAB 3208), Siemens Róntgenwerk GmbH with its registered office in Rudolstadt (Gera LC-HAB 10-303), NBG 
Nachrichtentechnik- Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 79719) and Gesitel Gesellschaft túr 
internationale Telekommunikationsdienste mbH with lts registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 84483) in accordance with the merger 
agreements of October 1, 1992 and October 2, 1992 and the resolutions taken on the same days at the shareholders' meetings of the 
transferring companies. 

Siemens Elektromaschinenbau und instandhaltung GmbH with its registered office in Erfurt (Erfurt LC HAB 3178), Siemens 
Ubertragungssyteme GmbH with ¡ts registered office in Greifswald (Stralsund LC HAB 252) and Multi-Arc Beschichtungssysteme GmbH with 
its registered office in Bergisch-Gladhach (Bergisch-Gladbach LC HAB 2706) in accordance with the merger agreements of September 30, 
1993 and the resolutions taken on the same day at the shareholders' meetings of the transferring companies. 

Kraftwerk Union-Umwelttechnik GmbH with ¡ts registered office in Erlangen (Fúrth LC HAB 5364), Siemens i-center Berlin-Ost GmbH with its 

registered office in Berlin (Charlottenburg LC HAB 33484) and GHT Gesellschaft fir Hochtechnologie mbH with its registered office in 
Bergisch-Gladbach (Bergisch-Gladbach LC HAB 1404) in accordance with the merger agreements of February 8, 1995 and the resolutions 
taken on the same day at the shareholders' meetings of the transferring companies. -= 

“Schrack Components GmbH” with its registered office in Karben (Bad Vibel LC HRB 1497) in accordance with the merger agreement of June 
25, 1996 and the resolution taken on the same day at the shareholders' meeting of the transterring company.



A A A A Á  Ák 

» 

Commercial Register B of the Department B 
Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

  Company number: 
HRB 6684 

  

  - Printout - Page 7 of 10   
  

“Hydraulik-Ring Beteiligungs-GmbH" with ¡ts registered office in Núrtingen (Núrtingen LC HAB 3939) in accordance with the merger agreement 

of July 6, 1998 and the resolution taken on the same day at the shareholders' meeting. 

“Zerkom Verwaltungs GmbH" with its registered office in Leinfelden-Echterdingen (Núrtingen LC HAB 3513) in accordance with the merger 
agreement of March 29, 1999 and the resolution taken on the shareholders' meeting on May 10, 1999, 

In accordance with the spin-off and acquisition agreement of April 11, 2000, “Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme Aktiengesellschatt” with its 
registered office in Paderborn has transterred part of its assets to the company. The shareholders' meeting of the transferring company gave 

its approval by its resolution of April 11, 2000. 

in accordance with the spin-off and acquisition agreement of March 21, 2001 and the approval given by the shareholders at their annual 
meeting on May 21, 2001, Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme Aktiengesellschatt with its registered office in Paderborn (Paderborn LC HAB 
138) has transterred part of its assets to the company. 

In accordance with the spin-off and acquisition agreement of March 26, 2001 and the approval given by the shareholders at their annual 
meeting on May 21, 2001, RXS Gesellschaft fúr Vermógensverwaltung mbH with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 131430) has * 
transterred part of its assets to the company. 

In accordance with the spin-off and acquisition agreement of March 26, 2001 and the approval given by the shareholders at their annual 
meeting on May 21, 2001, NSW Gesellschaft fir vermógensverwaltung mbH with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HRB 130696) has 
transterred part ofits assets to the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of January 9, 2002 and the resolution taken on the same day at its shareholders' meeting, Siemens 
Krauss-Maffej Lokomotiven GmbH with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 80390) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of January 9, 2002 and the resolution taken on the same day at its shareholders' meeting Siemens 

Duewag Schienenfahrzeuge GmbH with its registered office in Kreteld (Krefeld LC HAB 6723) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of January 30, 2002 and the resolution taken by the shareholders' meeting of the transterring 
company on January 30, 2002, Orsi GmbH with its registered office in Butzbach (Friedberg LC HRB 2787) has merged with the company. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of March 13, 2002 and the resolution taken by the shareholders' meeting of the transterring 
company on March 13, 2002, Acuson GmbH with its registered office in Nuremberg (Nuremberg LC HAB 17606) has merged with the 
company. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of March 13, 2002 and the resolution taken by the transferring company on April 10, 2002, 

Kabelwerk Frowein GmbH with its registered office in Rotthalmúnster (Passau LC HAB 1501) has merged with the company. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of February 25, 2004 and the resolution taken on the same day at the annual shareholders' meeting 

of the transferring company, Siemens Dematic AG with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 132743) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of September 16, 2003 and the resolution taken at the annual shareholders' meeting of the 
transferring company on February 6, 2004, DUEWAG Aktiengesellschaft with its registered office in Krefeid (Krefeld LC HAB 2303) has 
merged with the company. 

- In accordance with the merger agreement of March 10, 2005 and the resolution taken on the same day at ¡ts annual shareholders' meeting, 
Mannesmann VDO Aktiengesellschaft with its registered office in Frankfurt/Main (Frankfurt LC HAB 13740) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 1, 2006 and the resolution taken on the same day at the annual shareholders' meeting of 
the transferring company, Siemens VDO Automotive AG with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 132637) has merged with the 
company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of February 13, 2006 and the resolution taken on the same day at the shareholders' meeting of the 

transferring company, Kyros 26 GmbH with ¡ts registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 155619) has merged witn the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 21, 2006 and the resolution taken at the shareholders' meeting of the transferring company 
on April 18, 2006, Flender Hoíding GmbH with its registered office in Bocholt (Coesfeld LC HRB 9175) has merged with the company. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of March 22, 2007 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of the transterring company 
on March 22, 2007, Dr. Boetius £ Partner Informationssysteme Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung í.L. with its registered office in Berlin 
(Charlottenburg LC HAB 33901) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of October 25, 2006 and the resolution taken at the shareholders' meeting of the transferring 
company on January 24, 2007, opto-control Elektronik Prúfsysteme Gesellschaft mbH with ¡ts registered office in Bochum (Bochum LC HAB 

3099) has merged with the company. 

 



L-
 

€ 

< 

Commercial Register B of the Department B 
Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

  

  

- Printout - Page 8 of 10       

  

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 22, 2007 and the resolution taken at the shareholders' meeting of the transterring compely 
on March 22, 2007, TurboGroup GmbH with its registered office in Frankenthal (Ludwigshafen LC HAB 22201) has merged with the co pany A 

in accordance with the merger agreement of March 11, 2008 and the resolution taken at the shareholders' meetirigs of the transferring ¡ 
companies on March 11, 2008, applied international informatics service GmbH with its registered office in Dissseldorf (Diisseldorf LC H 
38965), CT! Molecular Imaging Europe GmbH with its registered office in Minster (Múnster LC HAB 10010), OEZ Deutschland GmbH with its 
registered office in Schwerin (Schwerin LC HRB 9126), Siemens Communication Devices Verwaltungs GmbH with its registered office in 

Munich (Munich LC HAB 118198), TurboCare GmbH with its registered office in Erlangen (Fúrth LC HAB 10143), VTW Pensionsverwaltung 
GmbH with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 168353) have merged with the company. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of March 24, 2009 and the resolutions taken at the shareholders' meetings of the transferring 
companies on the same date, LS Language Services GmbH with ¡ts registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 150713), Siemens 
ElectroCom Postautomation GmbH with ¡ts registered office in Berlin (Charlottenburg LC HAB 37846 B) and Siemens Medicál Solutions GSD 
GmbH with its 
registered office in Berlin (Charlottenburg LC HAB 16583 B) have merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its annual sharehotders' meeting on March 8, 2010, 

A. Friedr. Flender Aktiengesellschaft with ¡ts registered office in Bocholt (Coesteld LC HAB 9208) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders'meeting of March 8,"2010, Siemens 
Electronics Assembly Systems Betelligungen Verwaltungs GmbH with its registered office in Munich (Munich HRB LC 174602) has merged 
with the company. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March"8, 2010, Siemens 

Industrial Turbomachinery International Holding GmbH with its registered office in Duisburg (Duisburg LCHAB 17809) has merged with the 

company. 

*In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution of the shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, Siemens : 
Building Technologies HVAC Products GmbH with its registered office in Rastatt (Mannheim LC HAB 521459) has merged with the company. ! 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, Siemens ¡ 

Building Technologies Beteiligungs GmbH with its registered office in Erlangen (Fúrth LC HAB 6951) has merged with the company. : 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, S.G. 
Wasserautfbereitung und Regenerierstation GmbH with its registered office in Barsbúttel (Lúbeck LC HRB 1555 RE) has merged with the - ! 
company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, EUtech 

. Energie und Management GmbH with its registered office in Aachen (Aachen LC HRB 12570) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, CePLuS 
Steuerungstechnik GmbH with its registered office in Magdeburg (Stendal LC HAB 101946) has merged with the company. - 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, Siemens 
Technopark Verwaltungsgeselischaft mbH with its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 108841) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, KMK 
Kunststoff Metall und Komponenten Verwaltungs - GmbH with its registered office in Karlsruhe (Mannheim LC HAB 108274) has merged with 

the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, Siemens 
Busbar Trunking Systems Verwaltungs- GmbH with its registered office in Cologne (Cologne LC HAB 53051) has merged with the company. 

e



  Commercial Register B of the Department B Company number: 

Lower District Court Munich Reproduction of current HRB 6684 

Ta 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 
  

m 10 

Ll 

- Printout - Page Y of     
  

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 8, 2010 and the resolution taken at its shareholders' meeting of March 8, 2010, ePS £ RTS 
Automation Software GmbH with lts registered office in Aenningen (Stuttgart LC HAB 253220) has merged with the company. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 28, 2011 and the resolutions taken at the shareholders' meetings of the transterfing 
companies of April 12, 2011, Siemens Industrial Turbomachinery GmbH with its registered office in Duisburg (Duisburg LC HRB8 17718), ETM 
Deutschland GmbH with its registered office in Laatzen (Hannover LC HAB 57560) and Wallace 8, Tiernan GmbH with its registered office in 

Gúnzburg (Memmingen LC HAB 2042) have merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of February 28, 2012, Loher GmbH with ¡is registered office in Runstorf/Rott (Passau LC HAB 840) 
has merged with the company as the acquíring legal entity. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of Feburary 28, 2012, Siemens Geared Motors GmbH with its registered office in Túbingen (Stuttgart 
LC HAB 380544) has merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. : 

Ín accordance with the merger agreement of February 28, 2012, Wesmag” Weseler Maschinenbaugeselischaft mit beschránkter Haftung with 
its registered office in Munich (Munich LC HRB 189161) has merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of February 28, 2012, Unterstútzungskasse der VDO Mess- und Regeltechnik GmbH with ¡ts 
registered office in Schwalbach/Taunus (Koenigstein im Taunus LC HAB 6196) has merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of February 14, 2013, Winergy AG with its registered office in Voerde (Duisburg LC HRB 10262) and 
RuggedCom Deutschland GmbH with its registered office in Leinfelden-Echterdingen (Stuttgart LC HAB 727643) have merged with the 
company as the acquiring tegal entity. 

In accordance with the merger agreement of March 15, 2013, ELIN Energietechnik GmbH with ¡ts registered office in Berlin (Charlottenburg LO 
HAB 38650 B) has merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. 

During the course of the spin-off pursuant to: (i) the Spin-off and Takeover Agreement dated November 28, 2012, (ii) a resolution of the 
Company's Shareholders' Meeting of January 23, 2013, and (iii) a resolution taken at the Shareholders' Meeting of the transterring company of 
January 21, 2013, the Company transferred some of the assets (the shares in OSRAM Beteiligungen GmbH with its registered office in 
Munich) to OSRAM Licht AG with its registered office in Munich (LDC Munich, HAB 199675). 

In accordance with the merger agreement of July 5, 2013, FACTA Grundstúcks-Entwicklungs- und Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH with ¡ts 
registered office in Munich (Munich LC HAB 87270) has merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. 

In accoradance with the merger agreement of March 28, 2014, Siemens Wind Power GmbH with its registered office in Hamburg (Hamburg LC 
HRB 128424) has merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. 

in accordance with the merger agreement of March 28, 2014, Siemens Building Technologies Holding GmbH with its registered office in 
Grúnwald (Munich LC HAB 161259) has merged with the company as the acquiring legal entity. 

¿ 

By virtue of the resolution of the annual shareholders' meeting of March 12, 1992, capital stock was increased conditionally by EUR 2,532,645 
(conditional capital 1992). The conditional capital ís used to settle compensation ciaims of former shareholders of Siemens Nixdort 
Informationssysteme AG after ¡ts integration into the company. 

The conditional capital 1992 remaining after the issuance of pre-emptive shares in the fiscal 2004/2005 amounts to EUR 566,229. 

By virtue of the resolution of the annual shareholders' meeting of January 26, 2010, capital stock was increased conditionally by 
EUR 600,000,000 (conditional capital 2010/1). The conditional capital ís used for settling conversation and option rights. 

By virtue of the resolution of the annual shareholders' meeting of January 28, 2014, capital stock was increased conditianally by 
EUR 240,000,000 (conditional capital 204/1). The conditional capital is used for settling conversation and option rights. 

By vírtue of the resolution of the annual shareholders' meeting of January 25, 2011, the Managing Board is authorized, with the approval of the 
Supervisory Board, to increase capital stock until January 24, 2016 once or several times by up to a total of EUR 90,000,000 in cash to the 
exclusion of pre-emplive rights of existing shareholders (authorized capital 2011/41). 
By virtue of the resolution of the annual sharehoiders' meeting of January 27, 2014, the Managing Board is authorized, with the approval of the 
Supervisory Board, to increase capital stock until January 27, 2019 once or several times by up to a total of EUA 528,600,000 in cash and/or 
kind; pre-emptive rights of existing shareholders may be excluded (authorized capital 2014/1). 

a) Date of jast entry: 

 



  

aa la 
  Commercial Register B of the 
+ Lower District Court Munich 

Department B 
Reproduction of current 

entry in register 
Released December 04, 2014, 16:31 h 

  
- Printout -   Page 10 of 10   

o Companyaiumb: 

es 1R8/06Í 
NES A 

¡ o , Bl A 

  

November 4, 2014 

A , ¡ 1isa de 
a vida 0EPXQ AHE IHIBREAR ES ES GOMpr 
a Copia certi icada que me fue presentada en 

cad Quer FOJAS 
¿Anteresado, en fe d 

  
¿ 
E 

Á 

É 

L
N
 

e
i
,
 

1 

ml 

Y Ze 
E] 

3 
E 

a
 
i
i
i
 

           

   

    mal. Ss y que” Tuego-d R
P
 

  

Quito, 2 

  

a 
e
 

So
, 

  

P
r
 

V
o
 

o 
¡ME! PEZ OBANDO 

OR. ve 1M0 SEXTO 
vúl CANTOS QUITO 

   
  

3 
ve 

z 
Fa 

EN E 
E 

Ml 
) 

; 
3 

po 
po 
po 

+ 

  

6 

A
 

O
 
E
 

P
O
T
O
T
E
 
F
R
A
S
E
 

P
a
 

PE
R 

+ 
qa 

P
T
E
 

da 
Lor

 
E 

A 
E 

a 
d
E
 

AS
 

A
 

ES 
R
A
 
C
C
T
 

a
 
E
S
 

P
O
 

TT
 

e
q
,
 

Pi
ry
 

a
 

Ha
 or 

N
A
     

R
o
t
a
 

13
4 

E
G
 

RT
 

r
e
a
 

S 
A
S
 

A
 

U
D
 
0
0
-
>
n
v
b
i
a
m
 

e
o



  

((Traducción legalizada del alemán y del inglés)) 

COPIA CERTIFICADA 
  

: Sgistro Mercantil B Ael 
Rias Munjeipafide Múnich 

ES 

Sección B 
Reproducción del contenido 

actual del Registro 
extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 

Número de sociedad: 
HRB 6684 

      Página 1 de 10   
  

  
Número de inscripciones hasta la fecha: 

130 

a) Empresa: 

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 

b) Domicilio social, sucursal, dirección comercial interior, autorizado para la recepción, sociedades 

afiliadas: 

Berlín y Múnich 
Dirección comercial: Wittelsbacher Platz 2, 80333 Múnich 

c) Objeto social de la empresa: 

Fabricación, comercialización y suministro de productos industriales en el ramo de la electrotecnia y la 

electrónica, la ingeniería industrial, la mecánica de precisión así como tecnologías asociadas, inclusive la 

investigación y el desarrollo en estas áreas, desarrollo y configuración, comercialización, suministro, 
montaje y puesta en servicio de sistemas específicos del ramo y del cliente, soluciones e instalaciones en el 
ramo de la electrotecnia y la electrónica, la ingeniería industrial, la mecánica de precisión así como 

tecnologías asociadas, prestación de servicios industriales y relacionados con la actividad. 

Capital socíal: 

2.643.000.000,00 EUR 

a) Representación general: 

La representación de la sociedad la ejercen dos miembros de la junta directiva o un miembro de la junta 
directiva junto con un apoderado. ”— 

b) Junta directiva, órgano directivo, directores gerentes, socios personalmente responsables, 

gerentes, representantes y poderes de representación especiales: 

Junta directiva: Dr. Busch, Roland, Múnich, *22.11.1964 

Junta directiva: Davis, Lisa, Houston, Texas / Estados Unidos, *15.10.1963 

Junta directiva: Helmrich, Klaus, Múnich, *24.05.1958 

Presidente de la junta directiva: Kaeser, Josef, Arnbruck, *23.06.1957 

Junta directiva: Dr. Requardt, Hermann, Erlangen, *11.02.1955 

Junta directiva: Dr. Russwurm, Siegfried, Michelau-Lettenreuth, *27.06.1963 

Junta directiva: Dr. Thomas, Ralf P., Marloffstein, *07.03.1961 

Poderes: 

Poder general junto con un miembro de la junta directiva u otro apoderado: 

Aga, Ánshooman, Núremberg, *02.07.1975 

Alipur-Ghazani, Michaela, Múnich, *21.07.1969 

Amedick, Júrgen, Núremberg, *12.02.1959 

Apitzsch, Hannes, Erlangen 
Dr. Atiya, Sami, Bubenreuth, *04.02.1964 A ves, SS 
Axmann, Michael, Ratisbona, *29.10.1960 OS E 
Dr. Bartl, Jurgen, Múnich, *07.10.1970 y 3 

E 
Elie Neubauer 

Heisinger Strahe 28 
87483 Dietmannsried 

NEber 

Bartmann, Uwe, Mannheim, *21.01.1966 
Bauer, Pierre, Berlín, *22.05.1965 

Bayer, Wolfgang, Berlin, “14.05.1952    
  

€ 
o 
=. 
= 

((Página 1 de 11)) 

 



ES 
  

Registro Mercantil B del "Sección B 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich Reproducción del contenido 

actual del Registro 
extraída el 04,12.2014 16:31 

Núgnéro de dea ciédad: 
Lo 

      Página 2 de 10   Mo. L   
  

Becker, Michael, Erlangen, *24.12.1962 

Beitz, Wolfgang, Erlangen, *26.09.1962 

Bernwieser, Georg, Bad Heilbrunn, *05.08.1957 

Dr. Biendarra, Guido, Denkendorf, *26.06.1967 

Bienert, Veronika, Feldafing, *19.03.1973 

Bindl, Christian, Haimhausen, *12.08.1970 

Dr. Bischoff, Jórg, Bad Aibling, *19.08.1965 

Blaim, Karl, Oberschneiding, *16.12.1965 

Dr. Bleiweif, Christian, Múnich, *20.04.1971 

Blos, Edwin, Zug/Suiza, *01.07.1960 

Dr. Bock, Yves, Erlangen, *02.06.1972 

Bold, Alois, Grossenseebach, *13.04.1951 

Dr. Bonn, Volkmar, Puschendorf, *20.06.1961 

Dr. Brachert, Sebastian, Múnich 

Dr. Brandes, Júrgen, Bubenreuth, *17.03.1961 

Breutmann, Thorsten, Herxheim, *18.09.1972 

Buchs, Hartmut, Bocholt, *24.04.1966 

Dr. Burgard, Jens, Móhrendorf, *25.10,1986 

Butze, Dirk, Dreieich, *06.08.1963 

Dr. Bóckel, Thomas, Núremberg, *23.01.1959 

Dr. Búttcher, Georg, Múnich, *22.02.1972 

Dr. Biichner, Frank, Leipzig, *15.12.1955 
Búker, Michael, Constanza, *12.10.1966 

Chalons-Browne, Roland, Múnich, *15.04.1956 

Christian, Ralf, Erlangen, *28.02.1964 

Cremer, Arnulf, Essen, *26.02.1959 

Dawidowsky, Tim, Hetzles, *03.08.1966 

Dearborn, Charles, Erlangen, *10,09.1952 
Dehio, Jan-Erik, Srúnwald, *25.11.1964 

Dengler, Sigrid, Múnich, *12.02.1965 
Dr. Diekmann, Benjamín, Forchheim 

Dietzel, Andreas, Gauting 

von Drathen, Mariel, Múnich, *05.07.1971 

Dr. Dudel, Bernd, Baldham, *07.04,1971 

Dijsel, Mirko, Cadolzburg, *06.08.1968 

Eickhoff, Jórn, Múnich, *03.03.1974 

Dr. Ejckholt, Jochen, Starnberg, *26.01.1962 

Erb, Gunter, Núremberg, *26.07.1954 

Ernst, Jórg, Móhrendorf, *29,03.1967 

Fischer, Martin, Erlangen, *08.10.1976 

Dr. Fischer, Roland, llmiúnster, *09.08.1962 

Dr. Flesch, Karin, Múnich, *09.10.1967 

Franke, Ralf-Michael, Erlangen, *21.04.1958 

Frenking, Michael, Brúhi, *01.07.1954 

Dr. Fuchs, Gisela, Deisenhofen, *03.06.1956 

Fiúinfstúck, Britta, Núremberg, *30.09.1972 
Dr. Ganten, Ted Oliver, Erlangen, *25.08.1970 
Dr. Gaus, Norbert, Núremberg, “06.05.1961 

Dr. Gebhard, Joachim, Landshut, *18.09,1954 

Gloeckner, Felix Andreas, Gráfelfing, *27.01.1972 
Golliwitzer, Michael, Múnich, *16.11,1959 
Dr. Greissinger, Christian, Núremberg, *11.11.1971 

Dr. Griem, Harald, Spardorf, *11.02.1966 
Gropp-Stadler, Susanne, Eichenau, *18.09.1968 

Grossmann, Matthias, Gauting, *24.06.1969 

Guntermann, Ralf, Dusseldorf, *22,06.1957 

Haetzel, Bernd, Fráncfort, *15.01.1966 

Hartung, Andre, Erlangen, *11.06.1969 
Hartwig, Niels, Erlangen 

A 
yná DEaigo 

ge Er 

     

   

  

   

  

   

Elke Neubauer 
Heisinger Strañe 28 

87483 Dietmannsried 

Cebo ybibhir 

  ((Página 2 de 11))



  Registro Mercantil B del Sección B 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich Reproducción del contenido 

actual del Registro 
extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 

Número de sociedad: 

HRB 6684 

      Página 3 de 10     
  

Hasselbacher, Ralph, Múnich, *07.06.1964 

Dr. Hauenschild, Rainer, Dirmstein, *16,05.1955 
Dr. Heckenberger, Wolfgang, Múnich, *21.03.1961 

Dr. Heimbach, Stephan, Anzing, *20.06.1961 

Dr. Heimsch, Wolfgang, Múnich, *01.09.1957 

Heinz, Andre, Múnich, *06.01.1973 

Hermann, Wolfgang, Múnich, *11.01.1965 

Herweck, Peter, Heroldsberg, *13.08.1966 

Dr. Heuring, Wolfgang, Moos-Iznang, *20.05.1959 

Dr. Hoffmann, Andreas, Múnich, *13.01.1964 

Hoke, Dirk, Heroldsberg, “02.04.1969 

Homering, Christian, Múnich, *29.06.1964 

Dr. Hommel, Ulf, Erlangen, *14.06.1971 

Horn, Peter, Herzogenaurach, *25.05.1970 

Huber, Anton, Viernheim 

Hundehege, Monika, Múnich, *04.11.1968 

Huppert, Hans-Rolf, Múnich, *16.11.1972 

Dr. Háring, Jórg, Icking, *25.02.1970 

Dr. Hóhns, Stefan, Bubenreuth, *09.01.1971 

Hortreiter, Dieter, Neubiberg, *18.01.1961 
Jacob, Thomas, Múnich 

Jaksch, Roland, Múnich, *01.10.1953 

Dr. Jamrath, Thomas, Múnich 

Dr. Kaeser, Christian, Múnich, *13.02.1973 

Dr. Kaindl, Arthur, Marloffstein, *01.03.1968 

Kalbitz, Sabine, Múnich, *31.05.1968 

Kalden, Hans-Joachim, Stuttgart, *07.01.1957 

Karge, Peter, Berlín, *14.02.1961 

Dr. Kassner, Michael, Nackenheim/Maguncia, *07.11.1953 

Kaul, Karlheinz, Neunkirchen, *16.12.1956 

Dr. Kayser, Horst-J, Erlangen, *16.12.1960 
Kehlenbeck, Bernd, Erlangen, *D9.02.1964 

Dr. Kefler, Axel, Múnich, *22.09.1970 

Kiener, Franz, Gauting, *08.02.1961 
Kiesel, Klaus-Armin, Hemhofen, *02.05.1955 

Dr. Kleinjohann, Norbert, Burgthann, *26.05.1954 

Kleverbeck, Ralf, Essen, *10.08.1959 

Dr. Koebke, Max, Duisburg, *26,04.1971 

Dr. Kolem, Heinrich, Eggolsheim-Neuses, *13.05.1956 

Kronen, Karlheinz, Karlsruhe, *29.04.1955 

Kugel, Janina, Múnich, *12.01.1970 

Kumpímúller, Hans-Georg, Gleiszellen-Gleishorbach, *24.03.1954 
Kurz, Birgit, Starnmberg, *01.04.1972 

Kusch, Daniel, Móhrendorf, *21.01.1974 

Kóhler, Jurgen, Ditzenbach, *17,08.1956 

Lang, Peter, Memmelsdorf, *01.12.1955 

Dr. Lenhard, Frank, Penzberg, *26.05.1968 
Lenz, Bernhard, Neunkirchen, *25.08.1954 

Leubner, Thomas, Puchheim, *19.01.1964 

Lichtenberg, Eva-Maria, Bamberg, *06.01.1969 
Dr. Liehr, Júrgen, Múnich, “30.06.1964 
Lindenmayr, Barbara, Berlín 

Linsenmeier, Marc, Núremberg, *10.08.1978 

Lopez, Miguel-Angel, Obertshausen-Hausen, *20.01.1965 
Lueg, Kai-Eberhard, Múnich, *12.04.1963 

Maas, Theo, Voerde, *15.08.1957 

Dr. Mahnke, Alexander, Dusseldorf, *08.03.1968     
   
   

   

    Dr. Maier, Antonia, Múnich, 13.03.1969 e Und Des, 
Maier, Daniel, Dachau, *01.05.1971 Se Ds 

$ G, 

Elke Neubauer 
Heisinger StraBe 28 

87463 Dietmannsried 
Y AE UN

ID
A?

 

O 

A C
he
 

E RS Sá, Ue gis 
e Und na 

((Página 3 de 11))



  

  

        
  

Registro Mercantil B del Sección B Númerg de "sgojádad: 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich Reproducción del contenido o MRB/6684 

actual del Registro O US 
extraida el 04.12.2014 16:31 SA | 
Página 4 de 10 ME / 

mn. ! a 

Matthe, Andreas, Mintraching-Scheuer, *04.05.1962 

May, Stephan, Forchheim, *08.05.1963 

Meinzer, Roland, Gauting, *14.10.1958 

Meitinger, Erhard, Oberhaching, *11.12.1957 
Meixner, Willibald, Hilpoltstein, *04.12,1964 

Dr. Mende, Daniel Tobias, lsmaning, *12.05.1973 

Meyer, Herbert, Essen, *09.09.1956 

Dr. Molnar, Peter, Núremberg, *15.05.1973 

Dr. Montag, Bernd, Bamberg, *16.04,1969 

Dr. Moosmayer, Klaus, Erlangen, *17.09.1968 
Dr. Moritz, Norbert, Erlangen, *22.09.1962 
Moschko, Stefan, Berlín, *01.07.1960 

Dr. Mrosik, Jan, Lauf a.d. Pegnitz, *16.09,1964 

Mundani, Dagmar, Múnich 

Dr. Muttelsee-Schón, Bettina, Múnich, *28.08.1962 

Marzendorfer, Walter, Erlangen, *14.03.1958 

Dr. Múller-Huschke, Wolfgang, Erlangen 

Naser, Martin, Múnich, *23.02.1965 

Dr. Natter, Beatrix, Dachau, *01.09.1960 

Dr. Niehage, Udo, Rimbach, *11.11.1954 

Nilsson, Lennart, Dusseldorf, *12.12.1957 

Novak, Dan Paul, Meerbusch, *12.06.1972 

Nuber, Wilhelm, Putzbrunn, *06.10.1959 

Dr. Ohnesorge, Bernd, Erlangen, *19.06.1969 

Platsch, Matthias, Karlsruhe, *06.03,1968 

Pokorny, Dietmar, A-Viena, “10.03.1964 
Popp, Michael, Núremberg, *15.06,1971 
Dr. Preuf3, Inge, Erlangen, *17.08.1955 
Dr. Ramming, Wolfgang, Erlangen, *23.01.1974 
Dr. Rathjen, Olaf, Burgthann, “30.01.1961 
Rathmann, Thomas, Fúrth, *25.08.1964 

Reichle, Michael, Adelsdorf, *29.03.1970 

Reinhard, Norbert, Erlangen, *09.09,1954 

Reinhold, Martin, Gmund/Tegernsee, *09.03.1967 

Rihm, Peter, Amberg, *09.04.1958 

Dr. Royla, Pascal, Ebershausen, *26.08.1971 
Rupprecht, Hans-Peter, Planegg, *20,09.1954 

Sanders, Gernot, Gróbenzell, *25.04.1960 

Sarcletti, Gúnter, Poxdorf, *17.02.1956 

Schaffer, Thomas, Múnich, *01.12.1958 

Dr. Schaller, Stefan, Róttenbach, *22.05.1969 

Dr. Schick, Werner, Múnich, *25.04.1963 

Dr. Schieffer, Frank, Múnich, *15.01.1969 

Dr. Schmalfufa, Elisabeth, Gauting, *16.01.1952 

Schmid, Michael, Steinhóring, *31.03.1970 

Schmidt, Holger, Erlangen, *11.02.1964 
Schmidt, Johannes, Núremberg, *31.03.1958 

Dr. Schmitt, Otmar, Eichenau, *10.09.1951 

Dr. Schmitz, Jochen, Icking, *12.04,1966 

Schneider, Olaf, Oberhaching, *22.01,1971 

Schneider, Stephan, Sauerlach, *22.03.1958 

. Scholz, Christoph, Herzogenaurach, *21.01.1967 

Dr. Schreiner, Nicola, Múnich, *22.04.1971 

Schriek, Uwe, Berlín, *13.01.1962 

Dr. Schulz, Robert, Wolfratshausen, *D08.01.1968 

Schulz-Drost, Michael, Múnich, *04.04.1954 

Schwab, Andreas, Múnich, *06.03.1972 

Schweinberger, Eugen, Berlín, *17.02.1952 

Dr. Graf von Schwerin, Hartmut, Múnich 

  
    

    
   

    

    

e, 
Elke Neubauer Y, 

Heisinger StraBe 28 3 

s 

., $ 
. SS 

A e Aoisó $ 

S End ea 

((Página 4 de 11))



  

Registro Mercantil B del 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich 

Sección B ' 

Reproducción del contenido 

"Número de sociedad: 

HRB 6684 
actual del Registro 

extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 
        Página 5 de 10 
  

Scháffrig, Stefan, Múnich, *25.11.1962 

Seibert, Karl-Heinz, Moosach, *14.04.1959 

Sen, Michael, Múnich, *17.11.1968 

Shekar, Harish, Múnich, *31.12.1968 

Sieber, Júrgen, Penzberg, *23.05.1958 
Siegers, Rudolf Martin, Neunkirchen Seelenscheid, *26.07.1956 

Dr. Sluitner, Zsolt, Grúnwald, “21.02.1958 
Spickenreither, Johannes, Herzogenaurach, *17.06.1951 
Dr. Stadelmann, Katja, Krailling, “10.05.1971 
Dr. Staubitzer, Klaus, Schwabach, "14.05.1964 

Steiger, Anton, Bubenreuth, *16,07.1972 

Dr. Stock, Ulrich, Núremberg, *13.07.1961 

Dr. Tacke, Markus, Górlitz, *14.01.1965 

Thiede, Claus, Erkrath, *02.01.1966 

Tiefenbach, Bernd, Erlangen, *24.09.1964 
Toupin, Thierry, Ennetbaden/Suiza, *16.03.1965 

Ulimann, Sabine, Múnich, *08.04.1967 

Dr. Ulm, Wilfried, Múlheim, *04.01.1957 

Vocke, Joerg, Múnich, *22.09.1968 

Dr. VofK, Dirk, Neuried, *28.07.1971 

Vógele, Ralf, Schwabach, *09.12.1968 

Wais, Claus-Júrgen, Herzogenaurach, *22.09.1962 

Dr. Wauschkuhn, Antonie, Múnich, *18.11.1972 

Weibel, Beat, Múnich, *31.10.1966 

Weiher, Georg, Múnich, *08.04.1966 

Werner, Stefan, Ebersberg 

Westhagemann, Michael, Beckum, *09.08.1957 

Wieczorek, Burkard, Augsburgo, *09.02.1957 

Wiedemann, Albert, Múnich, *17.07.1961 

Wiedersich, Thomas, Múnich, *18.02.1970 

Dr. Wilder, Júrgen, Múnich, *23,07.1970 

Wilhelmi, Patrick, Núremberg, *20.01.1968 

Willbold, Gúnter, Miesbach, *08.12.1956 

Winters, Hans, Múnich, *13.08.1969 

Wollny, Christoph, Kleinmachnow, *15,06.1963 

Wunderlich, Ralf, Erlangen, *02.03.1963 

Dr. Zacharias, Klaus, Erlangen, *05.07.1962 

Dr. Zentner, Christian, Erlangen, *29.04.1971 

Zimmermann, Thomas, Seefeld, *22.02.1968 

Dr. Zischka, Sabine, Múnich, *21.12.1966 

Zwirn, Randy H., Longwood, Florida 
de Zeeuw, Michel E., Múnich, *02.12.1955 

a) Forma jurídica, fecha de constitución, estatutos o contrato societario: 

Sociedad anónima 

Estatutos del 18.06./28.06.1897 

Última modificación mediante decisión del 28.01.2014 

b) Otras relaciones jurídicas: 

Las siguientes sociedades han fusionado con la sociedad anónima desde 1985: 

Kraftwerk Union Aktiengesellschaft con sede en Múlheim an der Ruhr (Juzgado Municipal de Múlheim a.d. 
Ruhr HRB 499) y Transformatoren Union Aktiengesell sc e en Núremberg (Juzgado Municipal 
de Núremberg HRB 7322) a base del contrato de fu JS dnd SS de 1987 y de las decisiones de las 

asambleas generales de 

  

   

     

Elke Neubauer 
Heisinger StraBe 28 

SO Pd 

z Sd > . 
2 a 
Ny de engise, $ 

   

UN
aD
a 

L 
> ((Página 5 de 11)) 

 



os Vr 

  

  

        
  

Registro Mercantil B del Sección B Número-de:shciedad: 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich Reproducción del contenido ""HRB'6684 

actual del Registro A 
extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 E, 

Página 6 de 10 ' e 7] 

Arr A 
las sociedades transmitentes del 31 de julio de 1987. Sá os A 
J.T.-Transformatoren Beteiligungs-GmbH con sede en Núremberg (Juzgado Municipal de Núrémbera HR] 1349) a 

base del contrato de fusión del 29 de febrero de 1988 y de la decisión de la junta de socios de la sOciedad' 
transmitente del mismo día. ' 
Volta-Werke Electricitáts-Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung con sede en Berlín (Juzgado Municipal d 
Charlottenburg HRB 1688) a base del contrato de fusión del 29 de junio de 1988 y de la decisión de la junta de 

socios de la sociedad transmitente de! mismo día. 
ALKEM Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung con sede en Hanau (Juzgado Municipal de Hanau 41 HRB 1334) y 

Reaktor-Brennelement Union Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung con sede en Hanau (Juzgado Municipal de 

Hanau 41 HRB 1201) a base de los contratos de fusión del 03 de octubre de 1988 y de las decisiones de las juntas 
de socios de las sociedades transmitentes del mismo día. 
Bergmann Kabelwerke Aktiengesellschaft con sede en Berlín y Brake (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg HRB 

1159 y Juzgado Municipal de Brake HRB 435) y Elektro- und Industrie-Bedarf Scherzer Gesellschaft mit 
beschránkter Haftung con sede en Berlin (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg HRB 12664) a base de los 
contratos de fusión del 19 de diciembre de 1989 y del 07 de mayo de 1990, respectivamente, y de las decisiones de 
la asamblea general y de la junta de socios, respectivamente, de las sociedades transmitentes del D6 de marzo de 
1990, 
TBG Telekommunkations-Beteiligungsgesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftung con sede en Múnich (Juzgado 

Municipal de Múnich 79718) a base del contrato de fusión del 22 de enero de 1991 y de la decisión de la junta de 

socios de la sociedad transmitente del mismo día. 
Interatom GmbH con sede en Bergisch Gladbach (Juzgado Municipal de Bergisch Gladbach, HRB 1047) a base del 
contrato de fusión del 02.10,1991 y de la decisión de la junta de socios de la sociedad transmitente del mismo día. 

EVG Elektro- und Vermógensanlagengesellschaft 

mbH con sede en Felibach (Juzgado Municipal de Waiblingen 1727) y Ken Kraftfahrzeug-Elektronik Núremberg 
GmbH con sede en Núremberg (Juzgado Municipal de Núremberg, HRB 8113) a base de los contratos de fusión 
del 16.03.1992 y de las decisiones de las juntas de socios de las sociedades transmitentes del mismo día. 

Siemens Automatisierungstechnik GmbH con sede en Chemnitz (Juzgado Municipal de Chemnitz, HRB 2150), 

Siemens Anlagentechnik und Energieverteilung Leipzig GmbH con sede en Leipzig (Juzgado Municipal de Leipzig, 
HRB 651), Siemens Energie- und Medizintechnik GmbH con sede en Dresde (Juzgado Municipal de Dresde, 3072), 

Siemens Kabelwerk Schwerin GmbH con sede en Schwerin (Juzgado Municipal de Schwerin, HRB 73), Siemens 
Medizintechnik GmbH con sede en Leipzig (Juzgado Municipal de Leipzig, HRB 958), Siemens Vertriebs- und 
Service GmbH con sede en Leipzig (Juzgado Municipal de Leipzig, HRB 512), Siemens Turbinenbau GmbH con 
sede en Górlitz (Juzgado Municipal de Dresde, HRB 2001), Siemens Anlagentechnik und Energieverteilung 

Rostock GmbH con sede en Rostock (Juzgado Municipal de Rostock, HRB 379), Siemens Private 

Kommunikationssysteme Vertriebs-GmbH con sede en Berlín (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg, HRB 35051), 
Siemens Anlagenbau Teltow GmbH con sede en Kleinmachnow (Juzgado Municipal de Potsdam, HRB 1232), 
WSSB Verkehrstechnik GmbH con sede en Berlín (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg, HRB 35177), Siemens 
Kabelwerk Meiñen GmbH con sede en Meifien (Juzgado Municipal de Dresde, HRB 305), Siemens 
Kommunikationstechnik GmbH con sede en Leipzig (Juzgado Municipal de Leipzig, HRB 1434), Heimann GmbH 
con sede en Wiesbaden (Juzgado Municipal de Wiesbaden, HRB 3208), 
Siemens Róntgenwerk GmbH con sede en Rudolstadt (Juzgado Municipal de Gera 10-303), NBG 
Nachrichtentechnik - Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich, HRB 
79719) y Gesitel Gesellschaft fúr internationale Telekommunikationsdienste mbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado 

Municipal de Múnich, HRB 84483), a base de los contratos de fusión del 01.10.1992 y del 02.10.1992, 
respectivamente, asi como de las decisiones de las juntas de socios de las sociedades transmitentes de los mismos 
días. 

Siemens Elektromaschinenbau und Instandhaltung SmbH con sede en Erfurt (Juzgado Municipal de Erfurt, HRB 
3178), Siemens Úbertragungsysteme GmbH con sede en Greifswald (Juzgado Municipal de Stralsund, HRB 252) 

y Multi-Arc Beschichtungssysteme GmbH con sede en Bergisch-Gladbach (Juzgado Municipal de 
Bergisch-Gladbach, HRB 2706), a base de los contratos de fusión del 30.09.1993 y de las decisiones de las juntas 

de socios de las sociedades transmitentes del mismo día. 

Kraftwerk Union-Umwelttechnik GmbH con sede en Erlangen (Juzgado Municipal de Fúrth, HRB 5364), Siemens 

i-center Berlín-Ost GmbH con sede en Berlín (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg, HRB 33484) y GHT 
Gesellschaft fúr Hochtechnologie mbH con sede en Bergisch-Gladbach (Juzgado Municipal de Bergisch-Gladbach, 

HRB 1404), a base de los contratos de fusión del 08. 02 2,1995-y-de las decisiones de las juntas de socios de las 
sociedades transmitentes del mismo día. Ne und IN 

“Schrack Components GmbH” con sede en Kar Ln ee grind Bad Vilbel, HRB 1497) a base del 
contrato de fusión del 25.06.1996 y de la decisi dede Ma 03d, s00l 98 de-la sociedad transmitente del mismo día. 

inger atra 

  

   

S 5 
o 63 Dietmannsried >. 

ÓLb bebo cs 
> 7 e ((Página 6 de 11)) 
S S 
Ds Lo. «O 

 



  

  
Registro Mercantil B del Sección 'B | Número de sociedad: 

Juzgado Municipal de Múnich Reproducción del contenido HRB 6684 
actual del Registro 

extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 

Página Y de 10       
  

“Hydraulik-Ring Beteiligungs-GmbH” con sede en Núrtingen (Juzgado Municipal de Núrtingen, HRB 3939) a base 

del contrato de fusión del 06.07.1998 y de la decisión de su junta de socios del mismo día. 

"Zerkom Verwaltungs GmbH” con sede en Leinfelden-Echterdingen (Juzgado Municipal de Núrtingen, HRB 3513) 

a base del contrato de fusión del 29.03.199 [sic] y de la decisión de su junta de socios de 10.05.1999. . 

“Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme Aktiengesellschaft" con sede en Paderborn cedió a la sociedad parte de 
sus activos a base del contrato de escisión y de adquisición del 11 de abril de 2000. La asamblea general de la: 
sociedad transmitente consintió mediante decisión del 11 de abril de 2000. 

Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme Aktiengesellschaft con sede en Paderborn (Juzgado Municipal de 
Paderborn, HRB 138) cedió a la sociedad parte de sus activos a base del contrato de escisión y de adquisición del 

21 de marzo de 2001 y de la decisión aprobatoria de su asamblea general del 21 de marzo de 2001. 
RXS Gesellschaft fúr Vermógensverwaltung mbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich, HRB 
131430) cedió parte de sus activos a la sociedad a base del contrato de escisión y de adquisición del 26 de marzo 
de 2001 y de la decisión aprobatoria de su junta de socios del 21 de mayo de 2001. 

NSW Gesellschaft fúr Vermógensverwaltung mbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich, HRB : 
130696) cedió parte de sus activos a la sociedad a base del contrato de escisión y de adquisición del 26 de marzo 

de 2001 asi como de la decisión aprobatoria de su junta de socios del 21 de mayo de 2001. 

Siemens Krauss-Maffei Lokomotiven GmbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 80390) ha 

fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 09.01.2002 así como de la decisión de su junta de 

socios del mismo día. 
Siemens Duewag Schienenfahrzeuge GmbH con sede en Krefeld (Juzgado Municipal de Krefeld HRB 6723) ha 

fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 09.01.2002 así como de la decisión de su junta de 
socios del mismo día. 
Orsi GmbH con sede en Butzbach (Juzgado Municipal de Friedberg HRB 2787) ha fusionado con la sociedad a 
base del contrato de fusión del 30.01.2002 así como de la decisión de la junta de socios de la sociedad 
transmitente del 30.01.2002, 
Acuson GmbH con sede en Núremberg (Juzgado Municipal de Núremberg HRB 17606) ha fusionado con la 
sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 13.03.2002 así como de la decisión de la junta de socios de la sociedad 
transmitente del 13.03.2002. 
Kabelwerk Frowein GmbH con sede en Rotthalminster (Juzgado Municipal de Passau HRB 1501) ha fusionado 

con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 13.03.2002 así como de la decisión de la junta de socios de la 
sociedad transmitente del 10.04.2002. 
Siemens Dematic AG con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 132743) ha fusionado con la 
sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 25.02.2004 y de la decisión de la asamblea general de la sociedad 
transmitente del mismo día. 
DUEWAG Aktiengesellschaft con sede en Kretfeld (Juzgado Municipal de Krefeld HRB 2303) ha fusionado con la 
sociedad a base de! contrato de fusión del 16.09.2003 y de la decisión de la asamblea general de la sociedad 
transmitente del 06.02.2004, 
Mannesmann VDO Aktiengesellschaft con sede en Fráncfort del Meno (Juzgado Municipal de Fráncfort del Meno 
HRB 13740), ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 10.03.2005 y de la decisión de su 
asamblea general del mismo día. 
Siemens VDO Automotive AG con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 132637) ha fusionado con 
la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 01.03.2006 y de la decisión de la asamblea general de la sociedad 
transmitente del mismo día. 
Kyros 26 GmbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 155619) ha fusionado con la sociedad a 
base del contrato de fusión del 13.02.2006 y de la decisión de la junta de socios de la sociedad transmitente del 
mismo día. 

Flender Holding GmbH con sede en Bocholt (Juzgado Municipal de Coesfeld HRB 9175) ha fusionado con la 

sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 21.03.2006 y de la decisión de la junta de socios de la sociedad 
transmitente del 18.04.2006. 
Dr. Boetius 8 Partner Informationssysteme Gesellschaft mit beschránkter Haftungi.L. con sede en Berlín (Juzgado 

Municipal de Charlottenburg HRB 33901) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 

22.03.2007 y de la decisión de la junta de socios de la sociedad transmitente del 22.03.2007. 

opto-control Elektronik Priúfsysteme Gesellschaft mbH con sede en Bochum (Juzgado Municipal de Bochum HRB 
3099) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 25,10.2006 y de la decisión de ta junta de 

socios de la sociedad transmitente del 24.01.2007. 

   
   

   

     

E 
Elke Neubauer E 

Heisinger SiraBe 28 Él 
87483 Dielmannsried = 

PASEA 
$ 

se $ ((Página 7 de 11)) 

e
S
 

ON
 e
a
 
7 

   S o dl ng 

Nr € und is    

 



f 
  

    

£ 

Registro Mercantil B del Sección B Das: sos gedd 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich Reproducción del contenido 6684 

actual del Registro e 7 
extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 ! p' A 

Página 8 de 10 ! 97"       
  

A | 
TurboGroup GmbH con sede en Frankenthal (Juzgado Municipal de Ludwigshafen HRB 22201) ha: ma con * 
la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 22.03.2007 y de la decisión de la junta de socios dé-la sociedad 1 / 
transmitente del 22.03.2007. 7 
applied international informatics Service GmbH con sede en Dusseldorf (Juzgado Municipal de Dusseldorf HRB 
38965), CTI Molecular Imaging Europe GmbH con sede en Múnster (Juzgado Municipal de Múnster HRB 10010), 
OEZ Deutschland GmbH con sede en Schwerin (Juzgado Municipal de Schwerin HRB 9126), Siemens ' L 
Communication Devices Verwaltungs GmbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 118198), 
TurboCare GmbH con sede en Erlangen (Juzgado Municipal de Fúrth HRB 10143) y VTW Pensionsverwaltung 

GmbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 188353) han fusionado con la sociedad a base de 
los contratos de fusión respectivos del 11.03.2008 y de las decisiones de las juntas de socios de las sociedades 
transmitentes del 11.03.2008. 
LS Language Services GmbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 150713), Siemens 

ElectroCom Postautomation GmbH con sede en Berlín (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg HRB 37846 B) y 
Siemens Medical Solutions GSD GmbH con sede en 
Berlín (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg HRB 16583 B) han fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de 

fusión del 24.03.2009 y de las decisiones de las juntas de socios de tas sociedades transmitentes del mismo día. 

A. Friedr. Flender Aktiengesellschaft con sede en Bocholt (Juzgado Municipal de Coesfeld HRB 9208) ha 
fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 y de la decisión de su asamblea general 

del 08.03.2010. 
Siemens Electronics Assembly Systems Beteiligungen Verwaltungs GmbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado 
Municipal de Múnich HRB 174602) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así 
como de la decisión de su junta de socios del 08.03.2010. 

Siemens Industrial Turbomachinery international Holding GmbH con sede en Duisburg (Juzgado Municipal de 

Duisburg HRB 17809) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 asi como de la 
decisión de su junta de socios del 08.03,2010. 

Siemens Building Technologies HVAC Products GmbH con sede en Rastatt (Juzgado Municipal de Mannheim 

HRB 521459) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión 
de su junta de socios del 08.03.2010. 

Siemens Building Technologies Beteiligungs GmbH con sede en Erlangen (Juzgado Municipal de Fúrth HRB 6951) 
ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión de su junta de 
socios del 08.03.2010. 

S.G. Wasseraufbereitung und Regenerierstation GmbH con sede en Barsbúttel (Juzgado Municipal de Lúbeck 

HRB 1555 RE) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión de! 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión 

de su junta de socios del 08.03.2010, 

EUtech Energie und Management GmbH con sede en Aquisgrán (Juzgado Municipal de Aquisgrán HRB 12570) 

ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión de su junta de 

socios del 08.03.2010, 

CePLuS Steuerungstechnik GmbH con sede en Magdeburg (Juzgado Municipal de Stendal HRB 101946) ha 
fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión de su junta de 
socios del 08.03.2010, 

Siemens Technopark Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 
108841) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión de! 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión de su 

junta de socios del 08.03.2010. 

KMK Kunststoff Metall und Komponenten Verwaltungs - GmbH con sede en Karlsruhe (Juzgado Municipal de 
Mannheim HRB 108274) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así como de la 
decisión de su junta de socios del 08.03.2010. 

Siemens Busbar Trunking Systems Verwaltungs - GmbH con sede en Colonia (Juzgado Municipal de Colonia 
HRB 53051) ha fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión de 
su junta de socios del 08.03.2010, AA 

nd be 

¿8 SS 

Elke Neubauer 
Heisinger Strañe 28 

87463 Dieiniannsried 

bo ¡SE 
5 $ 
a y 

: NN Y dla ani cÑ 

SS
 

A
 

u
e
?
 

   ((Página 8 de 11)) 

 



  

  
Registro Mercantil B del Sección B Número de sociedad: 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich Reproducción del contenido HRB 6684 

actual del Registro 
extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 

Página 9 de 10 
      
  

ePS 2 RTS Automation Software GmbH con sede en Renningen (Juzgado Municipal de Stuttgart HRB 253220) ha 

fusionado con la sociedad a base del contrato de fusión del 08.03.2010 así como de la decisión de su junta de 
socios del 08.03.2010. 
Siemens Industrial Turbomachinery GmbH con sede en Duisburg (Juzgado Municipal de Duisburg HRB 17718), 

ETM Deutschland GmbH con sede en Laatzen (Juzgado Municipal de Hanóver HRB 57560) y Wallace 8 Tiernan 

GmbH con sede en Gúnzburg (Juzgado Municipal de Memmingen HRB 2042) han fusionado con la sociedad 
como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 28.03.2011 y de las decisiones de las Juntas de socios 
de las sociedades transmitentes del 12.04.2011. 
Loher GmbH con sede en Ruhstorf/Rott (Júzgado Municipal de Passau HRB 840) ha fusionado con la sociedad 
como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 28.02.2012. 

Siemens Geared Motors GmbH con sede en Tubinga (Juzgado Municipal de Stuttgart HRB 380544) ha fusionado 
con la sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 28.02.2012. 
"Wesmag” Weseler Maschinenbaugesellschaft mi beschránkter Haftung con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal 

de Múnich HRB 189161) ha fusionado con la sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 
28.02.2012. 
Unterstútzungskasse VDO Mess- und Regeltechnik GmbH con sede en Schwalbach/Taunus (Juzgado Municipal 
de Kónigstein im Taunus HRB 6196) ha fusionado con la sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato 

de fusión del 28.02.2012. 
Winergy AG con sede en Voerde (Juzgado Municipal de Duisburg HRB 10262) y RuggedCom Deutschland GmbH 

con sede en Leinfelden-Echterdingen (Juzgado Municipal de Stuttgart HRB 727643) han fusionado con la 
sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 14.02.2013. 

ELIN Energietechnik GmbH con sede en Berlín (Juzgado Municipal de Charlottenburg HRB 38650 B) ha fusionado 
con la sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de tusión del 15.03.2013. 
En el curso de la operación de escisión y en virtud del contrato de escisión y adquisición del 28.11.2012 así como 
de la decisión de su junta general del 23.01.2013 y de ta decisión de la junta general de la sociedad beneficiaria del 
21.01.2013 la sociedad ha transterido parte de su patrimonio (las participaciones en la OSRAM Beteiligungen 

GmbH con sede en Múnich) a la OSRAM Licht AG con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 

199675). 

FACTA Grundstúcks-Entwicklungs- und Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH con sede en Múnich (Juzgado Municipal de 

Múnich HRB 87270) ha fusionado con la sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 
05.07.2013. ' 
Siemens Wind Power GmbH con sede en Hamburgo (Juzgado Municipal de Hamburgo HRB 128424) ha 
fusionado con la sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 28.03.2014. 
Siemens Building Technolgies Holding GmbH con sede en Griinwald (Juzgado Municipal de Múnich HRB 161259) 
ha fusionado con la sociedad como empresa adquirente a base del contrato de fusión del 28.03.2014. 

El capital social de la sociedad fue aumentado mediante decisión de su asamblea general del 12.03.1992 en 
2.532.645 EUR condicionados (capital condicionado de 1992). El capital condicionado está destinado a satisfacer 
las indemnizaciones de los accionistas salientes de Siemens Nixdorf Informationssysteme AG, por razón de su 

fusión con la sociedad. 
El capital condicionado de 1992 asciende actualmente, tras emisión de acciones nuevas en el ejercicio 2004/2005, 

a 566.229 EUR. 
El capital social de la sociedad fue aumentado mediante decisión de su asamblea general del 26.01.2010 en 

600.000.000 EUR condicionados (capital condicionado de 2010/1). El capital condicionado está destinado a 
satisfacer los derechos de conversión y opción. 
El capita! social de la sociedad fue aumentado mediante decisión de su asamblea general del 28.01.2014 en 

240.000.000 EUR condicionados (capital condicionado de 2014/1). El capital condicionado está destinado a 

satisfacer los derechos de conversión y opción. 

Mediante decisión de la asamblea general del 25.01.2011 se autoriza a la junta directiva a aumentar el capital 
social con el consentimiento del consejo de administración una vez o varias veces hasta el 24,01.2016 a cambio 
de efectivo en un total máximo de 90.000.000 EUR excluyéndose el derecho de opción de los accionistas (capital 

autorizado de 2011/11). 

Mediante decisión de la asamblea general del 28.01.2014 se autoriza a la junta directiva a aumentar el capital 
social con el consentimiento del consejo de administración una vez o varias veces hasta el 27.01.2019 a cambio 
de aportaciones en dinero o en especie en un total máximo de 528.600.000 EUR pudiéndose excluir el derecho de 
opción de los accionistas (capital autorizado de 201411). — 

OS und e 

     

  

      

eo 7. rez . se, Ce 
a) Fecha de la última inscripción: Elke Neubauer 3 

Heisinger Strabe 28 E 
8463 Dietmannsried = 

Q 

$ 
5 Página 9 de 11 AS (Pág. ) 

 



Sección B 
Reproducción del contenido 

actual del Registro 

          
Registro Mercantil B del 
Juzgado Municipal de Múnich 

  
extraída el 04.12.2014 16:31 

10 de 10 Página 

  

  

  
  

04.11.2014 

A 
e TIA Se und ido > 

AS        

    

eubauer Ike N 
E r Strafe 28 

imannsried 
Heisinge : 
87463 Die ' 

Cto ¡Mit E 
A E > . $ 7 - As o Rs 

CA Mr die eng pS) 

COS tng spa 

  

%8
 

  

    

Of
le
nt
ic
z 

   

((Página 10 de 11)



El abajo firmante Jens Kirchner, notario en Múnich, Alemania, certifica, 
tras haber examinado hoy el Registro Mercantil del Juzgado Municipal 

de Múnich por medio de recuperación electrónica, que el texto de las 
páginas precedentes en idioma alemán corresponde al texto del 

Registro Mercantil del Juzgado Municipal de Múnich bajo el número 

  

HRB 6684. 

Múnich, a 4 de diciembre de 2014 
((Firma)) 

((Sello en seco de Jens Kirchner, Jens Kirchner 
notario en Múnich)) Notario 

Derechos: 20,-- euros 

APOSTILLA 
(Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961) 

1. País: República Federal de Alemania 

Este documento oficial 
2. vafirmado por Jens Kirchner 

3. en su calidad de notario 

4. lleva el sello del notario Jens Kirchner en Múnich 

Certificado 

5. en Múnich 6. el 8 de diciembre de 2014 

7. por el Presidente de la Audiencia Territorial de Múnich | 

8. bajo el número 910 a- 11144/2014 

9. Sello 10. Firma 

Por orden: 

((Firma)) 

Christine Kóppl! 
Inspectora administrativa de la Justicia     
  

((Sello redondo del Presidente de la 

Audiencia Territorial de Múnich |, Baviera)) 

((A las páginas con el texto alemán sigue la traducción al inglés del extracto del Registro 
Mercantil) 

((Todas las páginas están unidas con un cordón blanco azul)) 

  
Als in Bayern óffentlich bestellte und allgemein beeidigte Ubersetzerin fir die englische und 
spanische Sprache bestátige ich: vorstehende Ubersetzung der mir im Original vorgelegten, in 

deutscher und englischer Sprache abgefassten Urkunde, ist richtig und vollstándig. 

As a translator for the English and Spanish languages publicly sworn and certified for Bavaria 
| hereby certify that the above is a complete and true translation of the document submitted to 
me in German and in English as an original. 

Como traductora para español e inglés, nombragayaúbigara nte en Baviera y juramentada 

con facultad general, confirmo: que la pres fis traducción de) ocumento, que me ha sido 
presentado en idiomas alemán e inglés engine eo ely cop ta 

Hi
) 

Heisinger StraBe 28 
87483 Dietmannsried 

pe 

, 
f 

Dietmannsried, a 16.12.2014 ( ua
ze
S 

[l
e 

0 

((Página 11 de 11)) 

“e
, 

9 

” 
O ds Eon . IS 

Ole gis S 

De unn SIA



    

  

bla DEXHA BEL PLANTÓN QUEO 
A facultad prevista en la *.ay 

la FOTOCOPIA que anteceda, 
De acuerda co 
Notarial, doy y: 
es Igual al a 
Sa ; 

DR. HOMERO LOPEZ 2BAÑDO 
OTARIO VISESIMO SEXTO 

DEL CANTON QUITO 

   

   

  

    

   

AS yaa Or EN, 

-S G 
JA O, 

E Aenbauer 
. (es isiñgar — ,ie 28 

(873 83 Digtmannsned       

ES



ZÓN DE PROTOCOLIZACIÓN: A petición de la Doctora Belén Orti, 
portadora de la matrícula profesional número diecisiete guión dos mil uno guión 
trescientos seis del Foro de Abogados del Consejo Nacional de la Judicatura, el 
día de hoy, en treinta y tres fojas útiles, en el Registro de Escrituras Públicas de la 
Notaría Vigésimo Sexta del cantón Quito a mi cargo, protocolizo LA 
COMPULSA DE LA COPIA CERTIFICADA Y DE LA TRADUCCION DE LA 
COPIA CERTIFICADA DE DOCUMENTOS DE LA COMPAÑÍA SIEMENS 
S.A.; que anteceden.- Quito, a 26 de Enero del dos mil quince.- 

  

Se protocolizó en el Registro de Escrituras Públicas de la Notaría Vigésimo Sexta del 

cantón Quito, a mi cargo, en fe de ello confiero esta PRIMERA COPIA 

CERTIFICADA DE LA PROTOCOLIZACIÓN DE LA COMPULSA DE LA COPIA 

CERTIFICADA Y DE LA TRADUCCION DE LA COPIA CERTIFICADA DE 

DOCUMENTOS DE LA COMPAÑÍA SIEMENS S.A..- Firmada y sellada en Quito, a 

26 de Enero del dos mil quince.- 

  

   
    

JEx A 

Dr. Hoínéro López Obando 
NOTARIO VIGESIMO SEXTO DEL CANTÓN QUITO 

=P A As 

- NOTARIA 26 
QUITO


